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Executive Summary

A Municipal Transport Master Plan (MTMP) refers to the procedure of determining,
categorizing, and ranking roads within a municipality; the construction, upgrading,
maintenance and rehabilitation of prioritized roads following specific prioritization criteria
and budget calculations. The Mallarani Rural Municipality is divided into 5 wards, with
Khalanga declared as the administrative center of the rural municipality. The rural
municipality has spans of 80.09 square kilometers of area, with a total population of 20,664
according to Mallarani Rural Municipality Digital Profile. The geographical map of Nepal
shows that its latitude lies on 2802 to 2807 and longitude lies on 82049 to 83011. It has
Arghakhanchi district in the east, Jhimruk and Pyuthan municipality in the north, Mandawi
rural municipality and Pyuthan municipality in the west and Airawati rural municipality in the

south.

The total road length in the Mallarani Rural Municipality is 237.90 km. There are 29 Class A
roads, 41 Class B roads, 32 Class C roads, 1 Class D roads, and 4 DRCN roads with lengths
117.20 km, 72 km, 25.60 km 0.20 km, and 22.90 km respectively. The length of the blacktop
road is 19.50 km, and the earthen road is 208.40 km. The prioritization and ranking for
different rural road linkages are calculated as per population served is 40 marks, road network
unconnected with population is 20 marks, traffic flow is 20 marks and the rural municipality
priority is 20 marks, altogether is 100 marks. The road which has obtained the highest mark

is ranked first and lowest ranked last for different Classes of road.

The Khalanga-Chujathati-Jogitari road “503DR004” is ranked first for the DRCN road network.
This road network has already been upgraded to blacktop standards, but it still needs
emergency and routine maintenance to make road network serviceable during the rainy
season, since it helps the road user to save travel time and increase the economic activities
of the Mallarani Rural Municipality. Other roads are prioritized which only need to be
upgraded from earthen to gravel road standards with single-lane road standards. Similarly in
the case of the Class A road, Deurali-tham-solahalna-road “503RMO07A007“is ranked first for

the Class A road network. This road network needs a connection between the lower and



upper belt of Ward no 01, as there is no road access between them. The priority is new

construction and later, upgrading from earthen to gravel road standards.

The total budget allocated for road construction and maintenance in FY 2081/82 is NRs.
86,054,000.00. It is necessary to allocate 70% of this budget for construction and 30% for the
maintenance of roads over the next five fiscal years to ensure the smooth operation of the
road network. The budget for the road construction sector will be divided further, with 40%
dedicated to Class A roads, 30% to Class B, 20% to Class C, and 10% to Class D. Considering
the budget available in the Mallarani Rural Municipality, the projected total cost by the end
of FY 2086/87 is NRs. 753,293,000. In the same way, the total estimated cost for road
construction by the end of FY 2086/87 is NRs. 121161000, which represents 70% of the total
budget, while the projected total cost for road maintenance at the end of the fiscal year is

NRs. 51924000, representing 30% of the total budget.

Based on the cost analysis and estimate, the calculated cost is only the tentative cost of the
work activities as it is calculated upon the standard costs. To determine the actual cost,
detailed project reports (DPR) need to be prepared for each road. The proposed interventions
reflect the requirement of the Mallarani Rural Municipality to improve the accessibility of
people's goods and services and are planned as per the current trend of financial resource

availability.
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Chapter-1: Introduction

1.1 Background

Mallarani Rural Municipality is located within the Pyuthan District of the Lumbini Province of
Nepal. The previous different VDCs were merged to established different wards after
established to Provinicial Government to form Mallarani Rural Municipality. Ward no 1 was
established by merging Chunja VDC (ward no. 1-4). Ward no 2 was established by merging
Chunja VDC (ward no. 5-9). Ward no 3 was established by merging Dharampani VDC (ward
no. 1-9) and Raspurkot VDC (ward no 6-9). Ward no 4 was established by merging Pyuthan
municipality (ward no 1,2,3 & 5) and Khalanga VDC (ward no 1-7 & 9) and Ward no 5 was
established by merging Khaira VDC (ward no 1,2,4,5 & 9). Mallarani Rural Municipality is
divided into 5 wards, with Khalanga declared as the administrative center of the rural
municipality. The rural municipality has spans of 80.09 square kilometers of area, with a total

population of 20,664 according to Mallarani Rural Municipality Digital Profile. The

geographical maps of Nepal shows that its
latitude lies on 2802 to 2807 and
longitude lies on 82049 to 83011. It has
Arghakhanchi district in the east, Jhimruk
and Pyuthan municipality in the north,
Mandawi rural municipality and Pyuthan

municipality in the west and Airawati rural

municipality in the south, the detail is

show in figure-1.
Figure 1: Mallarani Rural Municipality

According to Mallarani Rural Municipality Digital Profile as published in official webpage the

mallarani rural municipality webpage (https://mallaraniprofile.hamropalika.org/home) it has

total population of 20,664 population with 10,578 (51%) males, 10,083 (49%) females and 3
(0.01%) others. Out of total wards, ward number 4 had the largest population 5601, while
ward number 1 had least number of populations with 3222. With respect to the number of

households, the Mallarani Rural Municipality had total 3,468 households with average family


https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wards_and_electoral_divisions_of_Nepal
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Baraula
https://mallaraniprofile.hamropalika.org/home

size is 5.96%. The ward number 5 had most households with total 945, while ward number 5
had least number of households with total 494 number of households. People of different
caste and religion live in this rural municipality, and they celebrate different types of tradition

festivals like Dashain, Tihar, Maghe, Holi, Krishna janmasthami etc.

Physical infrastructure development has been extremely in slow-moving especially in rural
level in Nepal since long due to extended political condition and transition. Development of
transportation infrastructure is one of the most essential groundworks for initiating other
possibilities of development. Proper development of transportation system opens
accessibility of the people to larger markets, service centers and overall economic sectors.
Development of roads also leads to the development of urban centers with facilities like
hospitals, schools, markets, services etc. Roads establishment makes a significant linkage with
the large neighboring cities with increase in economy activities, human activities and
transactions. This sort of linkage is key for the development of rural areas. Therefore,
development of transportation basically through the development of road linkages is a
fundamental necessity of the Rural Municipality. It must prioritize the development of
sustainable Rural Municipal Transport Master Plan which requires inception of opportunities

of all kinds of development in general through easy access to people's mobility.

RMTMP is a long-term visionary plan which aims to systematize the road and transport
development processes within the Rural Municipality. It identifies the roads and creates a
complete inventory of the roads. It categorizes the roads into four classes A, B, C, and D
according to their importance. It prioritizes the interventions and allocates the estimated
budget for the necessary interventions. Above all, it systematizes the process of road and

transportation development according to the need of the Rural Municipality.
1.2 Objective of RMTMP

The main objective of the study is to prepare a comprehensive Rural Municipality Transport
Master Plan (RMTMP) of Mallarani Rural Municipality, Pyuthan District, Lumbini Province for
the integrated development of road transport and to improve its transport situation within

the rural municipality. The specific objectives of the RMTMP are as follows.

* To assess the existing transport infrastructure within the Rural Municipality



e To identification, classification and prioritization of Rural Municipality Roads.
e To prepare Rural Municipality Transport Perspective Plan.

® To prepare Rural Municipality Transport Master Plan and Priority Investment Plan.

1.3 Scope and Limitation of RMTMP

1.3.1 Scope of RMTMP

The scope of the works and services of the consultant for this study are given below.

Review of the existing RMTMP if any and other relevant information.

Accessibility data collection and analysis.

Prepare the Indicative Municipality Development Potential Map (IDPM).

Collection of demands for new/upgrading/rehabilitation transport linkages from
wards/settlements.

Developing Scoring Criteria and ranking road network.

Road classification and nomenclature.

Analyze Fund Availability for Roads.

Preparation of Perspective Plan of interventions of services and facilities.

Preparation of the Municipal Transport Master Plan (MTMP).

Prepare a realistic Physical and Financial Implementation Plan of prioritized roads for

the MTMP period.

1.3.2 Limitation of RMTMP

This rural transport master plan is limited within the territory of this Rural Municipality. Since

the data collected for the planning was based on the information provided by the local

stakeholders in the ward levels. Although enumerators have attempted their best to reach all

the roads for the necessary data, there are chances of missing the data to some extent.

Misnaming of the road may occur due to pronunciation error or hearing problems by the

respondent as well as enumerators. Chances of error may occur during data entry and

tabulations too. The scale used to work on GIS is also likely to generate some errors. Though



such limitations and errors are obvious, attempts have been made to minimize such errors

taking precautions in the error prone areas.
1.4 Approach and Methodology

Rural Municipal Transport Master Plan is prepared using participatory bottom-up approach
from the settlement level. Techno-Political interface is incorporated in the planning process,
where active participation from representatives of political parties, line agencies, municipality
officials is crucial. The Rural Municipality Road Coordination Committee (MRCC) is constituted
as an authorized legislative body of municipality. The detail procedure for the preparation of

rural municipality transport master plan is given in figure-2.
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Figure 2: Flow chart of RMTMP preparation

1.5 Study Area

Mallarani Rural Municipality lies in the Pyuthan District of the Lumbini Province of Nepal. The
previous different VDCs were merged to established different wards after established to
Provinicial Government to form Mallarani Rural Municipality. Ward no 1 was established by
merging Chunja VDC (ward no. 1-4). Ward no 2 was established by merging Chunja VDC (ward
no. 5-9). Ward no 3 was established by merging Dharampani VDC (ward no. 1-9) and

Raspurkot VDC (ward no 6-9). Ward no 4 was established by merging Pyuthan municipality



(ward no 1,2,3 & 5) and Khalanga VDC (ward no 1-7 & 9) and Ward no 5 was established by
merging Khaira VDC (ward no 1,2,4,5 & 9). Mallarani Rural Municipality is divided into 5 wards,
with Baraula declared as the administrative center of the rural municipality. The detailed

information of study area of Mallarani Rural Municipality for RMTMP preparation is given in

figure-3.
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Figure 3: Detail of Ward wise division of Mallarani Rural Municipality




Chapter-2: Review of Existing Infrastructure Situation

2.1 Assessment of Existing Infrastructure Situation

The road inventory and GPS surveys conducted within Mallarani Rural Municipality have
revealed that the overall transport infrastructure, primarily road network appears to be in
weak condition in this Rural Municipality. Geographically Mallarani Rural Municipality is
scattered in hilly terrain areas. Because of being in a geographically less accessible region, this
Rural Municipality lags far behind in terms of road infrastructures due to inferior road quality

characterized by muddy and dusty features.

These roads will ensure reliable access in terms of social services and livelihood measures and
help contribute to opening up new avenues of micro enterprises and tourism promotion both
from the long term and short-term perspectives. At present, except main road passing
through Mallarani Rural Municipality office from starting Bagdula remaining roads are fair
weather roads. These roads need an upgrading to blacktop standards. The remaining roads
are difficult to pass through during the heavy rains and need excavation of earthwork to

support passing the vehicles.

Most of the roads in this Rural Municipality do not have basic road furniture and lack basic
structural components like culverts, cross structures (cause ways, pipe culvert, box culvert,
slab culvert), check dams, chutes, side drains. The slope cutting of the roads is basically done
through heavy equipment viz. dozers and excavators without proper management of the
slopes though the Rural Municipality envisions environment friendly road construction
practices. No balance of cut and fill was observed in the construction practices posing high
risk of landslides and soil erosion in different road sections of the Rural Municipal roads.
Provision of check dams, chutes, bioengineering etc. play a major role for mass balance which
ultimately helps to maintain the essence of green road technology essential to be introduced
in the municipal level road construction measures. All these facts indicate that the overall
development of road transportation is at the elementary stage in Mallarani Rural Municipality

that requires proper interventions along with prioritized and meaningful investment.



2.2 Visionary City Development Plan

Mallarani Rural Municipality, in its current policy and budget program, has focused on the
physical infrastructures. The definition of visionary is someone or something that thinks about
the future or advancements in a creative and imaginative way. A person who is ahead of his

time and who has a powerful plan for change in the future is an example of a visionary.

In terms of transportation and road infrastructure, this Rural Municipality has given due focus
on the road network up to the Rural Municipality center from other different places and
municipalities/rural municipalities and roads linking the ward centers to link different wards
within the rural municipality with road connection. Since the entire RM body is fully aware of
the scope of sustainable development, it has given priority to making rural transport master

plans for the planned development.

The following are the visionary city plan for the major development potential in following

sector.

e Planned Settlement for development of settlement area

e To implement the land use policy in its territory by the establishment of a land use
committee.

e To seek technical assistance from the partner agencies to enhance the skill
development of the staff.

e Agriculture and agro-based industries produce perishable foods. Perishable foods are
likely to spoil, decay or become unsafe to consume if not kept refrigerated at 40 °F or
below, or frozen at O °F or below.

e Inter-linkages among neighboring districts and municipalities

e The Rural Municipality needs to be cautious on the part of the environmentally
friendly sustainable development measures too.

e While developing and utilizing its physical infrastructure, including transport
infrastructures, adequate attention should be given in terms of balancing or sustaining
the local environment.

e RM intends to invest on agriculture, livestock, agro based and forest based industry,

commerce and tourism sectors (religious, trekking, homestay, eco-tourism, agro-



tourism and others) to attain its long term goal of the safe, beautiful and prosperous

Mallarani Rural Municipality.
2.3 Constraints in the Implementation of RMTMP

Road network is believed to be the lifeline of any infrastructure development. Since the
existing condition of roads in the Rural Municipality is not that encouraging, large portion of
budget is required to address the problem of road upgrade and maintenance. This budgetary
problem is truly a major obstacle to the timely implementation of the RMTMP. Besides this,

the other constraints are as follows:

e Problem of connecting the scatter settlements in hilly terrain with roads which is
always expensive

e Natural hazard (Landslides and soil erosion) and manmade hazard triggered fuel and
energy crisis

e Lack of technology and stability crisis in terms of working environment

e Lengthy procurement process for hiring construction work/contractors

e lack of qualified manpower and accountability in terms of different level of
stakeholder-ship.

e Lack of smooth supply of construction materials.

e The major constraint for the implementation of MTMP is to provide sufficient right of
way of the roads.

e The budget is also the main constraint for the implementation of the RMTMP. In a
year the available budget shall only be sufficient for a few (1 to 2) kilometers only.

e For the implementation of the master plan the participation of local people is also

quite often challenging for the municipality.



Chapter-3: Indicative Development Potential Map

3.1 Rural Municipality Profile

Geographic Location

Latitude : 2802 to 2807 North
Longitude : 82049 to 83011 Easting
Elevation : 492 - 1882 meters above the sea level

Relative Location
East : Arghakhanchi district
North : Jhimruk Rural Municipality and Pyuthan Municipality
West : Mandawi Rural Municipality and Pyuthan Municipality
South : Airawati Rural Muncipality

Administrative and Political Division

Province : Lumbini Province
District : Pyuthan
District Headquarter : Khalanga
Rural Municipality : Mallarani Rural Municipality
Number of Ward : Five
Festivals

Dashin, Tihar, Chaita dashin, Holi, religious celebration, Gai jatra, Ghoda Jatra, Buddha
jayanti, Krishna Jayanti etc.

Important Markets
Khalanga

Population and Population Density

Total Population : 20,664
Male Population : 10,578 (51%)
Female Population : 10,083 (49%)

Number of Households : 3,468
Average Family size % : 5.96

Population Density : 258 person/sq.km.
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Ethnicity

Magar, Chettri, Brahamin Hilly, Saki, Kami, Gurung, Damai, Thakuri, Newari, Bhujel
The ward-wise area, population and households within the Mallarani Rural Municipality are
shown in table-1. The total population is 20,664 with total households 3,468 and average

household per population is 5.96%

Table 1: Ward-wise Area, Population and Households within Rural Municipality

1 15.53 597 1665 1557 0 3222
2 12.70 684 2031 1881 2 3914
3 26.08 748 2212 2122 0 4334
4 12.34 945 2839 2762 0 5601
5 13.44 494 1831 1761 1 3593

Source: Mallarani Rural Municipality Digital Profile

According to the data from Mallarani Rural Municipality digital profile, the number of age
group aged 0-14 is 5,580 (27%), the population of age group 15-45 is 10,783 (52%) and the
working age group is 15 to 65 years. 3,136 (15%). The Age-group-wise population distribution is

shown in figure-4.

1200
1000
.S 800
©
= 600
Q.
& 400
2°° l l l 1 l
0
™ %) V %) ™ 2
ol > V © A
/ / 7 7 4
NS '\‘?'\, m""?'b" @/5‘969/%‘” @/é”f@/
Age Group
B Male ™ Female ™ Third Gender

Source: Mallarani Rural Municipality Digital Profile
Figure 4: Age-Group-Wise Population Distribution
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Based on gender, the male population is 10,578 (51%) and the female population is 10,083
(49%) and thus the gap between the female and male population is 495 (2%), and the number

of over 64 age group is 1,165 (6%).

Rural Municipality is found to be diverse from the point of view of social structure. According
to the lastest National Census, 2011 AD, there are more than 40 castes living in Pyuthan
district. Thus, in Mallarani Rural Municipality, according to the population of different castes
and groups, the highest number of 5,919 Magars (29%), followed by Chhetri 4,528 (22%),
Kami 2,443 (12%) and Brahmin Pahadi 2,304 (11%). The details of caste-wise population

distributation is shown in figure-5
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Source: Mallarani Rural Municipality Digital Profile
Figure 5: Caste Wise Population Distribution
The highest literacy rate in ward no. 4 is 24%, similarly, the lowest literacy rate in ward no. 1
is 12%. The total literacy rate is 67.02 percent. The general literacy highest rate is in ward no.
2 with 3% whereas ward no. 1 & 3 lowest with 1%. The highest illiterate rate is in ward no. 4
with 2%, similarly ward no 1,2,3 & 5 have 1%. 84% of the total population of Mallarani rural
municipality is literacy, similarly 9% is general literacy and 7% illiterate. The details of literacy

rate is shown in figure-6
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Figure 6: Literacy Rate in Rural Municipality

The various educational levels in Mallarani Rural Municipality of which, 55% of the total
population of Mallarani rural municipality has attended the primary level education, whereas
29% have secondary education, similarly 8% have a child development class, and technical

SLC is 0.3%. The details of which are shown in figure- 7.
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Source: Mallarani Rural Municipality Digital Profile
Figure 7: Population by Educational Attainment

3.2 Potential Development Areas

Rich in natural beauty, abundant biodiversity, multi-ethnic, multi-lingual, multi-religious and

social diversity, and rich in historical and cultural heritage, Nepal is well-known as a major
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tourist destination on the world tourism map. The details of potential area for visiting

different temples and monasteries within the Mallarani Rural Municipality is given in table-2.

Table 2: Details of Temples and Monasteries in Mallarani Rural Municipality

Major Places Purpose of Visit Address
Jhakrishthan Mandir Religious Jhakrishthan
Zipline Eco-tourism Mallarani danda
Thulochaur Picnic Spot Ward No - 04
Shivalaya Religious

Devi Kot Religious

Seismic Station Earthquake Monitoring Ward No - 01

3.3 Indicative Development Potential Map (IDPM)

Developing IDPM is a process of mapping potential developing zones where future growth of
services and human activities are likely to increase. According to the nature of the zones and
their growth trends, future forecasts of transport mechanism can be judged or estimated.
This chapter has provided sufficient clues of the zones which are potential from future
development prospects and strategically located. Basically, those zones include market

centers, agriculture areas, historical and religious areas and so.

The ultimate target point for the development of the area shall be based on visionary plan of
the city. The visionary plan, however, itself is insufficient to tell us about the land use plan
and the development process. The development of rural municipalities shall be based on the
potential of the area, their characteristics and the willingness of the residents. The elaborated
form of the visionary plan shall be reflected in a potential map. The transportation system
shall be such that, the inter link among these potential area should be efficient with high
priority. The Mallarani Rural Municipality is an important destination for internal tourists,
however the most of the area near to potential area need to developed with well-equipped

facilities and hospitality.
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Chapter-4: Rural Municipality Inventory Map of Road Network

4.1 Rural Municipal Roads
Summary of Road Class A

These roads are major transport corridors within the municipal territory. These roads are
assumed to have higher traffic, and they connect major settlements or market areas within
the municipality. Functionally these roads carry the traffic from major settlements, tourist
areas to the SRN linkages. As per the available RoW, topography and land use pattern, typical
cross section may be selected as shown in figure below. Minimum RoW for this class of road
has been set to 15m. It is highly recommended to have a separate segment for pedestrian
and cycle track. At the same time, these roads need to have adequate median strips to
segregate vehicles coming from different directions. Altogether 29 roads of Class A have been
identified in this RM with total length of 117.20 km. The details of the summary of class-A

road are given in table-3.
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503RM07A001

503RM07A002
503RM07A003
503RM07A004

503RM07A005

503RM07A006

503RM07A007

503RM07A008

503RMO07A009

503RM07A010

503RM07A011

503RM07A012

503RM07A013

Mallarani danda -
paryatakiya marg
Todke-sindure road
Todke- budhathapla road
Solahalna-sugure road
Thulachaur-anyar
pokhari-alkabanjh-bange
road
Solahalna-padime-lukka
road
Deurali-tham-solahalna-
road

Deurali-pani gaira road

Pipalneti-chundari khola-
akrate-chuja road

Sanilekh - saar ghar road
Chunjathati-kudara-
banna-arbaang-deurali
road
Chunjathati-chauja-
khauli pokhari road
Chunjathati-
kharindanda-chedaa
pokhari-goyalachhedi-
solahalna road

1234

257
239
167

281

191

507

227

364

173

431

445

568

1,4

Table 3: Summary of Road Class “A” Road

3334

1385
1289
902

1514

1031

2739

1224

1965

934

2466

2544

3249

w w w w

9.50

16

4.50

2.30
1.30
1.30

2.00

2.70

0.90

1.50

4.20

1.90

8.70

5.30

5.50

Total

14.00

2.30
1.30
1.30

2.00

2.70

0.90

1.50

4.20

1.90

8.70

5.30

5.50

AW

AW

FW
FW
FW

FW

FW

FW

FW

FW

FW

FW

FW

FW

Mallarani danda -
paryatak
Todke-sidure
Todke- budhathapla
Solahalna-sugure
Thulachaur-ayar
pokhari-aglabaja-
bjabange

Solahalna-padime-lukka

Deurali-tham-solahalna-

Deurali-pani gaira

Pipalneti-chadure khola-
ekrate-chuja

Sanilekh saar ghar
Chunjathati-kudara-
baanana-arbaang-
deurali
Chunjathati-chauja-
khauole

Chujathati-kharidanda-
chheda pokhari-
goyalachhedi-solahalnna

14.00

2.30
1.30
1.30

2.00

2.70

0.90

1.50

4.20

1.90

8.70

5.30

5.50



503RM07A014

503RM07A015

503RMO07A016

503RMO07A017
503RM07A018

503RMO07A020

503RMO07A019

503RMO07A021

503RMO07A022

503RM07A023

503RM07A024

503RM07A025

Sirsegaira-mundanda-
sahutola- barbot-
chunjathathi road

Dharampani-girichaur-
sirkot-sarangkot road

Chyantari-chaurpani-
airawati-raspurkot road
Chaurpani-danda kharka
road

Airawati-bijuli road
Khanepani chowk-tallo
lambela-pipal danda
road
Kabardahall-lambela-
Pipal danda road
Okhararukh-Pokhari
danda-Baskhola Road

Bhanjyang-pandedanda-
jhimruk khola

Saribang khola- khalanga
main road
Jhakrishthan-Bungala
Road
Jhimruk-Jhakrishthan-
Katrekhola-Guthakaseri
Road

636

449

337

411
187

454

548

416

765

737

331

898

3684

2600

1950

2384
1084

2688

3249

2464

4537

4369

1960

5321
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9.70

8.20

1.80

2.70
0.70

2.60

3.20

1.60

4.00

0.90

2.90

3.90

9.70

8.20

1.80

2.70
0.70

2.60

3.20

1.60

4.00

0.90

2.90

3.90

FW

FW

FW

FW
FW

FW

FW

FW

FW

FW

FW

FW

Sirsegaira-mundanda
sahutola- barbot-
chunjathathi
Dharampani-girichaur-
sirkot-khanidanda-
sarangkot
Chyantari-chaurpani-
airawati-raspurkot

Chaurpani-danda kharka
Airawati-bijuli

Khanepani chowk-tallo
lambela-pipal danda

Kabardahall-lambela-
Pipal danda
Okhararukh-Pokhari
danda-Baskhola
Bhanjyang-pandedanda-
jhimruk khola-patihalna-
bhetipata
Kabardahall-army
byarek

Jhakrishthan-Bungala

Jhimruk-Jhakrishthan-
Katrekhola-Guthakaseri

9.70

8.20

1.80

2.70
0.70

2.60

3.20

1.60

4.00

0.90

2.90

3.90



Total AW

Khalanga-guthakaseri

503RMO07A026 road 576 4 3417 3 1.30 1.30 FW  Khalanga-guthakaseri 1.30
503RM07A027 f::;a”ga'p'pa'da”da 709 4 4201 3 2.00 2.00 FW  Khalanga-pipal danda 2.00
503RMO07A028 Mathillo Kaseri road 284 4 1680 3 070  0.70 FW  Mathillo Kaseri 0.70

Kumikot- kantrekhola-
ramche-jorpokhari-
ghorthapa-dhundi-
khaira-swasthachauki-
kumikot khalanga road
(Ringroad)

Kumikot- kandrakhola-
ramche-jorpokhari-

445 5 3234 3 19.40 19.40 FW | ghorthapa-dhundi- 19.40
khaira-swasthachauki-
kumikot khalanga

503RMO07A029

Summary of Road Class B

These roads serve for the purpose of collectors from relatively small settlements and having less traffic flow. The RoW for such class of roads is
minimum of 10m. The typical cross section of such roads is shown in the figure below. These roads serve as linkage to class “A” roads. These
roads have been categorized based on public demand as well as keeping in view the future need of municipality. These roads will be served by
smaller public transport modes. Altogether 40 municipal roads have been identified under Road Class B and the total length of which is accounted

as 72.0 km. The details of the summary of class-B road are given in table-4.

Table 4: Summary of Road Class “B” Road
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503RM07B001
503RM07B002
503RMO07B003

503RM07B004

503RMO07B005

503RMO07B006
503RM07B007
503RMO07B008

503RMO07B009

503RM07B010

503RM07B011

503RM07B012
503RM07B013
503RM07B014
503RMO07B015
503RMO07B016

Lakuri rukh-majhpani
tower-sunar dewauli road
Todke-kamdale road
Aayar pokhari—daha danda
road

Aayar pokhari-domaahe
khola road
Todke-chadulee-harthunga
road
Harthunga-thapkot-deurali
road

Padime-sallithum road
Khacinee danda-pani gairaa
road

Chunja-naamreekot-
kusundanda road

Saar ghar-dewauli danda
road

Chunja kharka-siute-cheda
pokhari road
Kudara-bhaisamare-
kharindanda road
Chautara-buchena road
Kami pokhari-bastari-chitre
danda road

Jimur pani-ramche road
Madhukare-bhakunde-
Palukathan road

137
185
215

197

310

358
90
131

167

107

445

342
68
274
89
137

741
999
1160

1063

1675

1933
483
709

902

580

2544

1957
391
1566
509
783

w w w w w
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0.60

2.00

0.30
0.90
0.80

2.20

0.70

4.80

5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70

1.00
0.50
0.40

0.60

2.00

0.30
0.90
0.80

2.20

0.70

4.80

5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70

FW
FW
FW

FW

FW

FW
FW
FW

FW

FW

FW

FW
FW
FW
FW
FW

Lakuri rukh-majhpani tower-
sunar dewauli
Todke-kamdale

Aayar pokhari—daha danda

Aayar pokhari-domaahe
khola

Todke-chadulee-harthunga

Harthunga-thapkot-deurali
Padime-sallithum
Khacinee danda-pani gairaa

Chunja-naamreekot-
kusundanda

Saar ghar-dewauli danda

Chujakharka-siute-
chhedapokhari .
Kudara-bhaisaamare-
kharindada
Chautara-bucchena

Kami pokhari-bastari-chitre
dada

Jimurpani-ramche
Madhugare-bhakunde-
Palukathan

1.00
0.50
0.40

0.60

2.00

0.30
0.90
0.80

2.20

0.70

4.80

5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70



503RMO07B017

503RM07B018
503RMO07B019
503RM07B020

503RM07B021
503RMO07B022
503RM07B023
503RM07B024
503RMO07B025

503RMO07B026
503RMO07B027
503RMO07B028

503RMO07B029

503RM07B030

503RM07B031

503RM07B032

503RMO07B033

Kudara-siute-kharindanda
road

Mundanda-chunja ward
no.01

Mundanda-bukeni road
Chunjathati- budhdevi-
krishi road
Dharampani-raijanpani-
chaurpani road

Girichaur- raspurkot road
Mundanda-jebindanda-
salthanti road
Tindhara-puntola road
Bhattechaur-Newar tole
road

Lambela-Kota road
Toprekharka-Kaseri Road
Ranitola-army byarek road
Sahid smarak park-Campus
Road

Khalanga-Danda pasal-
Gaira-Bazar road
Khalanga-thapa danda-
Bijuwar road
Guthakaseri- Dhobikhola-
Bhanjyang Road
Guthakaseri-Jhakrishthan
road

96

509
314
127

322
284
187
198
180

284
255
151

633

387

321

246

274

w

A A M oW ow

548

2947
1820
737

1864
1647
1084
1176
1064

1680
1512
896

3753

2296

1904

1456

1624

w w w w

w w w w
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2.00

2.00
0.70
2.50

5.50
2.60
3.30
1.10
0.60

1.30
0.90
0.70

1.40

0.50

1.00

1.00

1.40

2.00

2.00
0.70
2.50

5.50
2.60
3.30
1.10
0.60

1.30
0.90
0.70

1.40

0.50

1.00

1.00

1.40

FW

FW
FW
FW

FW
FW
FW
FW
FW

FW
FW
FW

FW

FW

FW

FW

FW

Kundara-siute-kharindada

Mundanda-chunja ward
no.01
Mundanda-bukeni
Chunjathathi- budhdevi-
khishi

Dharampani- raijanpani-
chaurpani

Girichaur- raspurkot
Mundanda-salthathi-
jebindanda
Tindhara-puntola

Bhattechaur-Newar tole

Lambela-Kota
Toprekharka-Kaseri
Ranitola-army byarek

Sahid smarak park-Campus

Khalanga-Danda pasal-
Gaira-Bazar
Khalanga-Bijuwar-thapa
danda

Guthakaseri- Dhobikhola-
Bhanjyang

Guthakaseri-Jhakrishthan

2.00

2.00
0.70
2.50

5.50
2.60
3.30
1.10
0.60

1.30
0.90
0.70

1.40

0.50

1.00

1.00

1.40



Kajuwa-Samsanghat-

Kajuwa-Samsanghat-

503RM07B034  °TEATTE Y 331 4 1960 3 1.40 140 W 1.40
503RMO07B035 :’Z:ja karyalaya-05-dhundi 5 g 2156 3 3.90  3.90 FW  Woda karyalaya-05-dhundi  3.90
503RMO07B036 Dandaghar-dalit basti road 109 5 790 3 0.80 0.80 FW Dandaghar-dalit basti 0.80
503RM07B037 fg;erpa”i'rapCh”'Sima 104 5 755 3 260  2.60 FW  Kamerpani-rapchu-sim 2.60
503RMO07B038 Pipalneta-okhari road 119 5 862 3 1.20 1.20 FW Pipalneta-okhari 1.20
somoroos STy s o sa e e
503RM07B040 gg’:’opaad”i'mda karyalaya- 550 g 2228 3 120 1.20 FW  Rampani-woda karyalaya-05  1.20
503RMO07B041 patihalna-bhedipata road 247 4 1797 3 2.00 2.00 2.00

Summary of Road Class C

These types of urban roads are for the purpose of residential access. Residential streets are designed for lower traffic volumes for private

transport. Therefore, RoW for this class is designed for single lane pavement. Minimum RoW for such class of roads is allocated as 8m.

The typical cross section of such roads is shown below. There are altogether 32 municipal roads which lie in road class C in this RM where the

entire road length of Road Class C has been identified as 26.50km. The details of summary of Road Class “C” Road are given in table-5.

Table 5: Summary of Road Class “C” Road
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503RM07C001
503RM07C002

503RM07C003

503RM07C004

503RMO07C005
503RM07C032
503RM07C006

503RMO07C007
503RM07C008
503RMO07C009

503RM07C010

503RM07C011

503RM07C012

503RM07C013

503RM07C014

503RMO07C015

Ratamata-deurali road
Chautara-tallo bheg road

Palukathan-khanni khola-
ward office-02 road
Chunjathati-rati pokhari -
upallo tole-takuri road
Majhpokhara-chaura-
mudkhola-ward no.02
Dharampani-ammare road
Dharampani- jhankristhan
road

Raspurkot-chaurpani road
Saraswati Tole marg
Khalanga-IDO Road
Khalanga-Mallarani
gaupalika road
Toprekharka-Samsanghat
Road

Guthakaseri-Roka Tole
Road

Pokhari danda-Samsanghat
Road
Salthanti-jebindanda-
amilikhola-majhpokhara
road

Majha-Padhera-
Khelmaindhan marga

69
99

144

321

191
52
71

75
99
80

132

47

85

38

109

57

371
568

822

1840

1105
303
412

433
588
476

784

280

504

224

644

336
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0.60
1.00

1.10

2.10

1.40
2.00
1.40

2.00
0.30
1.50

0.40

0.70

0.20

0.60

0.60

0.20

0.60
1.00

1.10

2.10

1.40
2.00
1.40

2.00
0.30
1.50

0.40

0.70

0.20

0.60

0.60

0.20

FW
FW

FW

FW

FW
FW
FW
FW

FW
FW

FW

FW

FW

FW

FW

Ratamata-deurali
Thulakhet Chautara-
tallatol
Palukathan-khannikhola-
ward office-02
Chunjathati-rati pokhari -
upallo tole-takuri
Barbot-ward no.02-
lakhola

Dharampani-amare
Dharampani- jhakristhan

Raspurkot-chaurpani
Saraswati Tole marg
Khalanga-IDO

Khalanga-Mallarani
gaupalika

Toprekharka-Samsanghat

Guthakaseri-Roka Tole

Pokhari danda-
Samsanghat

Pathidanda-Bhuti

Majha-Padhera-
Khelmaindhan marga

0.60
1.00

1.10

2.10

1.40
2.00
1.40

2.00
0.30
1.50

0.40

0.70

0.20

0.60

0.60

0.20



503RM07C016
503RM07C017
503RM07C018
503RM07C019

503RM07C020

503RM07C021

503RM07C022

503RM07C023

503RM07C024
503RM07C025
503RMO07C026

503RM07C027
503RM07C028

503RM07C029

503RM07C030
503RM07C031

Bagkhor-Ripa Road
Asharechaur-Picnic spot
road

Lay khola-Kholabari Road
Ekley pipal-Thulochaur
road
Garinarukh-Devimandir
road

Mallarani danda-Zipline
Road

Khalanga-Swasta Kendra
Road
Thapachautari-dalit basti
road
Milanchautari-hingkhola
road
Takura-padherachaur road
Takura- Baidhya Chaur
Road

Bajabari-ghaidanda road
Ghartitola-para road
Darbhane budathoki tole-
chautari road

Ward karyalaya-05-rana
tole road
Bhadaure-panikhola road

19
128
71
28

217

76

33

104

64
35
79

124
84

89

54
32

112
756
420
168

1288

448

196

755
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234
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Summary of road class D

There are altogether 1 municipal road which lie in road class D in this RM where the entire road length of Road Class C has been identified as

0.20 km. The details of summary of Road Class “D” Road are given in table-6.

Table 6: Summary of Road Class “D” Road

BT GR ER Total AW FW
503RM07D001 @ Dhundi-panighat road 25 5 180 0.2 0.2 FW | Dhundi-panighat 0.2

District Roads

A total of 22.90 km road falls under district road in this RM. In total there are 4 roads that fall under DCRN in this rural municipality. As per the
new criteria, the minimum RoW for the DRCN has been proposed as 20m and is under the process of approval by the government. The details is

given in table-7.
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Goyalchhedi- solahalna-

Table 7: Summary of Road DRCN Road

Goyalchhedi- solahalna-

503DR00L e road 597 1 3222 3.5 530 530 AW markewang 5.30
503DR002 f:a“ d"jathati -Arghakhachi o), 3914 35 240 240 AW Chunjathati -Arghakhachi  2.40
503DR003 Khaira-Khalanga road 1439 4,5 9194 3.70 3.70 AW Khaira-Khalanga 3.70
503pRO0s  <halanga-Chujathanti- 1693 3,4 9935 11.50 1150 AW Khalanga-Chujathati- 11.50

Jogitari road

Jogitari
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4.3 Right of Way for Roads of Different Classes

The DTMP guideline (former DoLIDAR) has explained roads under category of National
Highway (NH), Feeder Roads (FR) and District Roads (DRCN) within the municipality area. The
RoW of these roads are considered as per respective guidelines. i.e. the RoW of National
Highways, Feeder Roads and District Roads are 50.0 m, 30.0 m and 20.0 m respectively. The
guidelines clearly stated about the setback distance for these roads (having RoW > 20.0) as
6.0 m on either side. All these standards shall be applied to the Municipality/Rural

Municipality accordingly. The details for different road class and features is given in table-8.

Table 8: Road Class and Features

Road Class Description Min. Right of Way (m) | Min. Set-Back Distance (m)
NH National Highways | As prescribed As prescribed

FR Feeder Roads As prescribed As prescribed

DRCN District Roads As prescribed As prescribed

A Main Collector 15.00 3.00

B Other Collector 10.00 Minimum 2.50

C Main Tole Road 8.00 Minimum 2.00

D Other Tole Road 6.00 Minimum 2.00

Based on DTMP guideline, the building line or setback shall be maintained 6.0 m for roads
having RoW equal to or more than 20.0 m and 3.0 m for other roads. However, Nepal Road
Standards-2070 has considered the setback distance at curved section only and that should
be sufficient to provide the adequate sight distance. It is silent about the building line. The
detail is given below as per Fundamental Guidelines for Settlement Development, Urban

Planning and Building Construction-2072 (2015 AD).
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Source: Fundamental Guidelines for Settlement Development, Urban Planning and Building

Construction-2072 (2015 AD)

4.4 Urban Road Classification

Roads under the jurisdiction of Municipal authority are referred to as urban roads. The
classification practices of urban roads basically are guided by the functional hierarchy of
roads. In the context of Nepal, Department of Roads (DoR) has classified urban roads as
Arterial, Sub-arterial, Collector and Local/Residential Street in its Nepal Urban Road Standard-
2076 BS. The ToR provided for the preparation of RMTMP has formulated the class of roads
into A, B, C and D. For geometric design urban roads are classified into four categories

considering function of the road and traffic level as per Nepal Urban Road Standard- 2076 BS.

a) Arterial Roads (Path)

b) Sub-Arterials Roads (Sadak)
c) Collector Roads (Marg)

d) Local Roads (Upa-Marg)
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The fundamental parameters of the urban road are shown in Table 13. Municipality has a
complete road network hierarchy consisting of National Highways, Feeder Roads, District
Roads and Urban Roads of all four classes. The conceptual layout based on the functional

hierarchy of the entire road network is shown in Figure 8.
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Source: Nepal Urban Road Standard- 2076 BS

Figure 8: Detail Description of Road Class
4.4.1 National Highways

Arterial roads in Municipality are taken as the links of National Highways. The technical
standards of these roads are taken from the DoR directives for Right of Way (RoW) and other

features.
4.4.2 Feeder Roads

Feeder roads are taken as the sub-arterial road in Municipality. The technical standards for
this category are taken as mentioned by the DoR Road Standard. These roads have relatively

higher traffic through the movement of local vehicles.
4.4.3 Class A Roads

Class A roads serve as the major collector roads. These roads start either from the Arterial or
Sub- Arterial Road. These roads are relatively long distances which connect big market or

settlement areas or two or more wards’ centers within the Municipality.
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4.4 .4 Class B Roads

Class B roads are of secondary type of collector roads. These may serve as the collector to the
Class A roads with the relatively lower geometric standard. Intersection and other parameters

may be taken as similar as Class A roads.
4.4.5 Class C and Class D Roads

Class C roads are residential streets, and they provide access to private property and small
industrial or public places. These roads serve mainly for small/light vehicular movement for
low volume intensity. If these roads connect one or more residential blocks, then they are
taken as Class C. If they collect from or end to the single residential block, then they are
referred to as Class D roads. These serve for internal traffic movement without through traffic

movement.
4.5 Typical Cross Sections of Municipal Roads

The existing transport linkages (except the Strategic Road Network (SRN) links) within the
Municipality are referred to as Municipal Roads. These roads have been classified based on
their functional hierarchy. Geometric features of these roads may vary as per the availability
of right of way and roadside land-use pattern. Typical cross-sections of these roads have been

described below.
4.5.1 Road Class A (Main Collector)

These roads are major transportation corridors within the municipal territory. These roads
are assumed to have higher traffic, and they pass through along the east to west or north to
south of the municipal area. Further, these roads connect major settlements or market areas
within the municipality. Functionally, these roads collect the traffic from major settlements,
tourist area to the SRN linkages. As per the available RoW and land-use pattern typical cross-

sections may be selected as shown in Figure 9. Minimum RoW for class A road is 15 m.

29



Median
Shared Shared

Cycle track Cycle track

& footpath  Intermediate Lane v . & footpath
] Intermediate Lane il
Q
0.5m 3m e 3.75m 0.5m. 3.75m im me.‘

“ I5m .|

Right of Way

Figure 9: Typical Cross-section for Class A Roads (with RoW 15 m)

4.5.2 Road Class B (Other Collector Roads)

These roads serve as collector road from relatively small settlements and have less traffic flow. The
minimum RoW for such class of roads is 10 m. The typical cross section with the minimum RoW is

shown in figure-10.

Footpath Carriageway Foothpath
2m 4‘ 6m + 2m
10m

Figure 10: Typical Cross-section for Class B Roads (with RoW 10 m)

4.5.3 Road Class C (Tole Roads)

These types of urban roads are for the purpose of residential access. Residential streets are
designed for the lower volume of traffic, especially private transport. Therefore, RoW for this
class of roads is designed for single lane pavement. Minimum RoW strip for such class of road

is 8 m. Typical cross-sections as per the available RoW are shown in Figure 11.
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Foothpath

Footpath Carriageway

1.25M 55 M ‘ 1.2511

8 m

Figure 11: Typical Cross-section for Class C Roads (with RoW 8 m)

4.5.4 Road Class D (Other Tole Roads)

These types of roads are constructed only in residential areas. The minimum RoW for such roads is 4
m. However, the RoW for new or planned Class D roads (residential roads) should have at least 6 m

RoW. A typical cross section for such road is shown in Figure 12.

Footpath Carriageway

1125 M 375 M | 1.125 ITL

6 M

Foothpath

Figure 12: Typical Cross-section for Class D Roads (with RoW 6 m)

4.6 Coding of Rural Municipality Roads

All road links within the Rural Municipality are given unique code numbers consisting of ten
digits based on DTMP guidelines along with MTMP guidelines, 2019. The coding system for

particular road link is described below:

e First digit (1 to 7) represents the number of Province. Code 1 stands for Province-1, 2,
3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 indicate the Province-2, Province-3, Province-4, Province-5, Province-
6 and Province-7 respectively. Lumbini Province is code by 5.

e Second two digits represent particular district (1 to 77). Pyuthan District is coded by
03. i.e. 503 for Pyuthan District of Lumbini Province.

e Third digit (i.e. RM) represents the RMRCM (Rural Municipality Road Core Network)
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e Fourth two digits represent the Municipality. Mallarani Rural Municipality is code by

08.
e Fifth code indicates letter A to D for particular Class of road.

e Next three digits (000-999) represents the particular transport linkage.

After all the code numbers, road names are written. An example of the code number and road
in Mallarani Rural Municipality is shown table-9, for example “503RM07A001”
Table 9: Coding of Rural Municipality Roads

Province with District MRCN Municipality Road Class Road Linkage
503 RM 07 A 001
i.e. “503RM07A001”
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Chapter -5: Perspective Plan of Rural Municipality Transport

Network

5.1 Process and Procedure for Collection of Demand

Ward level meetings in every ward or ward cluster is done where information on RMTMP is
collected. Demand form for each ward is provided which are later collected after the form are
duly filled in given time. As road demand from the settlement level is collected, a bottom-up

approach of planning is applied.

Analysis of data regarding the accessibility situation in each settlement, population
forecasting for each sector, major road linkages are done. Similarly, all the roads demanded

in demand form are verified in field by the survey team.
5.2 Scoring System for Screening, Grading and Prioritization

Development of the scoring criteria and prioritization criteria based on the guidelines
provided are prepared and its approval from the municipality and Municipal Road

Coordination Committee (MRCC) is accomplished during the first workshop meeting.

Transport linkage in an urban area has greater importance for its overall development. The
development of road transport links to each plot of land or each residential unit is ideal
approach for transport planner. Various types of land use patterns require different
categories of road transport linkage. The development of road linkage requires a tremendous
amount of public fund at the same time; however, the public authorities don’t have adequate
amount of funding. For better transportation infrastructure development, prioritization
approach is only one approach to be adopted for the rational allocation of limited funds for
all types covering the whole length. The investment activities are new construction,
maintenance and rehabilitation of various categories of road linkage. Conventionally, each
construction or maintenance project is justified based on cost-benefit ratio. This conventional
approach disregards the benefit due to non-monetary aspects of transport projects.
Therefore, a multi-criteria approach for the selection of transport linkage is adopted as a

justified approach for the project selection.
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Transportation services are highly demanded infrastructure for urban as well as rural areas.
The objective of the transport linkage is to provide accessibility for the given degree of
mobility. Accessibility and mobility requirements are guided by the people’s demand for
better living standards and economic opportunities. The objectives and importance of
individual roads should guide the development of scoring criteria for the project selection for
implementation. A term of Reference (ToR) for the preparation of RMTMP has formulated
the criteria and their respective weights for the evaluation. The consultant has worked out
the following weights for the criteria for the prioritization of road links. These scores for the
particular criteria need to be discussed and approved by MRCC. The detailed criteria for
prioritization for ranking of rural road linkage is given in table-10. These criteria are described

in brief below:

Table 10: Criteria for Prioritization for Ranking of Rural Road Linkage

1 Population served Population served/Km 40
2 Population unconnected Population unconnected/Km 20
3 Traffic category Traffic count 20
4 Rural Municipality priority Ward level meeting 20
Total 100

Source: MTMP Guidelines, 2019
5.2.1 Population Served

This criterion is based on the population of a ward whose center is directly or indirectly
connected by a road segment. The number given for each road segment depends on the
population of the ward connected by that road segment. When calculating the score obtained
by a road segment under this criterion, first the population of the ward connected by that
road segment is multiplied by the quotient obtained by dividing the population by the
maximum population added by the simple road segments in that town / village. Due to this,
road sections connecting large wards or more than one ward get higher priority than roads
connecting small wards or only one ward. This criterion is mainly aimed at the roads

connecting the ward centers.
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5.2.2 Population Unconnected

This criterion looks at the number of people living in a ward that has not yet been connected
to the ward centers by road. Roads are defined here as roads that are at least 1 km under
construction or in a planned condition. The number given for each road section depends on
the population of the ward to be connected by that road section in future. Under this
criterion, when the number obtained by a road segment is calculated, the population of the
ward to be connected by that road section in the future will be multiplied by the quotient of
the result divided by the maximum population to be connected by the future road segment
in that town / village. The purpose of this criterion is to give priority to the road sections
connecting the ward centers which do not yet have road access. Therefore, this standard is

targeted at unpaved roads.
5.2.3 Traffic Category

This criterion looks at the number of vehicles (traffic) plying on a smooth road section. It uses
the traffic category specified in the schedule. The score obtained by each road segment
depends on the traffic category of that road. For example, T3 gets maximum marks, T2 gets
half marks of maximum marks, and T2 gets zero marks. This criterion gives high priority to
roads with high traffic volume, as the number of traffic on the road indicates the importance
of the road. Generally, the required number of traffic on the roads which require new

construction is less and as a result those roads get less marks in this criterion.
5.2.4 Rural Municipality Priority

This criterion allows municipalities to prioritize specific road sections for whatever reason.
The score of a road depends on the priority of the road. Therefore, the first priority road gets
maximum points, the second priority road gets half of the maximum points, and the non-
priority road section gets zero points. This criterion also helps to include other existing criteria
of priority that are not reflected in the classification table. The List of Roads for Rural

Municipality Perspective Plan of DRCN is given in table-11.
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503DR004

503DR003

503DR002

503DR001

Table 11: List of Roads for Rural Municipality Perspective Plan of DRCN

Khalanga-
Chujathanti-
Jogitari road
Khaira-
Khalanga road
Chunjathati -
Arghakhachi 2
road

Goyalchhedi-
solahalna-
markawang

road

9935

9194

3914

1 3222

40

Score

123.34

114.14

48.59

40.00

20

Score

#

T1

T1

T1

T1

20
Score

20

20

20

20

#

20
Score

20

20

20

20

163.34

154.14

88.59

80.00

List of Roads for Rural Municipality Perspective Plan of Class A Road for is given in table-12.

Table 12: List of Roads for Rural Municipality Perspective Plan of Class A Road

503RMO07A007

503RM07A001

503RM07A025

503RM07A029

503RM07A014

Deurali-tham-

1 2739

solahalna-road
Mallarani danda
-paryatakiya
marg

Jhimruk-
Jhakrishthan-
Katrekhola- 4
Guthakaseri
Road

Kumikot-
kantrekhola-
ramche-
jorpokhari-
ghorthapa-
dhundi-khaira-
swasthachauki-
kumikot
khalanga road
(Ringroad)
Sirsegaira-
mundanda-

3334

5321

5 3234

3 3684

34.00

41.39

38.00

36.00

34.00

36

1611

10

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

84.00

81.39

78.00

76.00

74.00



503RM07A013

503RM07A022

503RM07A023

503RM07A027

503RM07A012

503RMO07A011

503RMO07A026

503RM07A009

503RMO07A015

503RM07A019

503RMO07A017

503RMO07A020

503RMO07A005

sahutola-
barbot-
chunjathathi
road
Chunjathati-
kharindanda-
chedaa pokhari-
goyalachhedi-
solahalna road
Bhanjyang-
pandedanda-
jhimruk khola
Saribang khola-
khalanga main
road
Khalanga-pipal
danda road
Chunjathati-
chauja-khauli
pokhari road
Chunjathati-
kudara-banna-
arbaang-deurali
road

Khalanga-
guthakaseri road
Pipalneti-
chundari khola-
akrate-chuja
road
Dharampani-
girichaur-sirkot-
sarangkot road
Kabardahall-
lambela-Pipal
danda road
Chaurpani-
danda kharka
road

Khanepani
chowk-tallo
lambela-pipal
danda road
Thulachaur-
anyar pokhari-
alkabanjh-bange
road

3249

4537

4369

4201

2544

2466

3417

1965

2600

3249

2384

2688

1514

33.20

32.40

31.20

30.00

26.00

25.20

24.40

24.39

24.00

23.20

22.00

19.20

18.80

37

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

73.20

72.40

71.20

70.00

66.00

65.20

64.40

64.39

64.00

63.20

62.00

59.20

58.80

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18



503RM07A016

503RM07A021

503RM07A002

503RM07A003

503RM07A008

503RM07A024

503RM07A006

503RM07A028

503RM07A010

503RM07A004

503RM07A018

List of Roads for Rural Municipality Perspective Plan of Class B Road for is given in table-13.

503RM07B006

503RM07B018

503RM07B029

Chyantari-
chaurpani-
airawati-
raspurkot road
Okhararukh-
Pokhari danda-
Baskhola Road
Todke-sindure
road

Todke-
budhathapla
road
Deurali-pani
gaira road
Jhakrishthan-
Bungala Road
Solahalna-
padime-lukka
road

Mathillo Kaseri
road

Sanilekh - saar
ghar road
Solahalna-
sugure road
Airawati-bijuli
road

Harthunga-

thapkot-deurali

road
Mundanda-
chunja ward
no.01

Sahid smarak
park-Campus
Road

3 1950
4 2464
1 1385
1 1289
1 1224
4 1960
1 1031
4 1680
1 934
1 902
3 1084

1 1933
3 2947
4 3753

18.00

17.60

17.19

16.00

15.20

14.00

12.80

12.00

11.60

11.20

10.00

24.00

27.20

26.80

38

1611

10

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

Table 13: List of Roads for Rural Municipality Perspective Plan of Class B Road

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

58.00

57.60

57.19

56.00

55.20

54.00

52.80

52.00

51.60

51.20

50.00

74.00

67.20

66.80

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

1

2

3



503RM07B011

503RM07B040

503RM07B035

503RM07B039

503RM07B041

503RM07B005

503RM07B012

503RM07B021

503RMO07B019

503RM07B030

503RM07B014

503RM07B022

503RM07B003

503RM07B034

503RM07B031

503RM07B004

503RM07B002

Chunja kharka-
siute-cheda
pokhari road
Rampani-woda
karyalaya-05
road

Woda karyalaya-
05-dhundi road
Ramche-
rithekharka-
sarangkot-
jorpohari road
patihalna-
bhedipata road
Todke-chadulee-
harthunga road
Kudara-
bhaisamare-
kharindanda
road
Dharampani-
raijanpani-
chaurpani road
Mundanda-
bukeni road
Khalanga-Danda
pasal-Gaira-
Bazar road
Kami pokhari-
bastari-chitre
danda road
Girichaur-
raspurkot road
Aayar pokhari—
daha danda road
Kajuwa-
Samsanghat-
Jhakrishthan
Road
Khalanga-thapa
danda-Bijuwar
road

Aayar pokhari-
domaahe khola
road
Todke-kamdale
road

2544

2228

2156

2084

1797

1675

1957

1864

1820

2296

1566

1647

1160

1960

1904

1063

999

26.00

24.80

24.00

23.20

20.01

20.79

20.00

17.20

16.80

16.40

16.00

15.20

14.40

14.00

13.60

13.20

12.40

39

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

66.00

64.80

64.00

63.20

61.01

60.79

60.00

57.20

56.80

56.40

56.00

55.20

54.40

54.00

53.60

53.20

52.40

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20



503RM07B026

503RM07B033

503RM07B009

503RM07B027

503RM07B032

503RM07B023

503RM07B038

503RM07B001

503RM07B008

503RM07B036

503RM07B037

503RM07B024

503RM07B016

503RM07B025

503RM07B010

503RM07B020

503RM07B028

Lambela-Kota
road
Guthakaseri-
Jhakrishthan
road

Chunja-
naamreekot-
kusundanda
road
Toprekharka-
Kaseri Road
Guthakaseri-
Dhobikhola-
Bhanjyang Road
Mundanda-
jebindanda-
salthanti road
Pipalneta-okhari
road

Lakuri rukh-
majhpani tower-
sunar dewauli
road

Khacinee danda-
pani gairaa road
Dandaghar-dalit
basti road
Kamerpani-
rapchu-sima
road

Tindhara-
puntola road
Madhukare-
bhakunde-
Palukathan road
Bhattechaur-
Newar tole road
Saar ghar-
dewauli danda
road
Chunjathati-
budhdevi-krishi
road
Ranitola-army
byarek road

1680

1624

902

1512

1456

1084

862

741

709

790

755

1176

783

1064

580

737

896

12.00

11.60

11.20

10.80

10.40

10.00

9.60

9.20

8.80

8.79

8.41

8.40

8.00

7.60

7.20

6.80

6.40

40

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

52.00

51.60

51.20

50.80

50.40

50.00

49.60

49.20

48.80

48.79

48.41

48.40

48.00

47.60

47.20

46.80

46.40

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37



503RM07B007

503RM07B017

503RM07B015

503RM07B013

List of Roads for Rural Municipality Perspective Plan of Class C Road is given in table-14.

503RM07C004

503RM07C005

503RMO07C027

503RM07C020

503RM07C023

503RM07C003

503RM07C029

503RM07C028

503RM07C026

503RM07C002

Padime-
sallithum road
Kudara-siute-
kharindanda
road

Jimur pani-
ramche road
Chautara-
buchena road

Chunjathati-rati
pokhari -upallo
tole-takuri road
Majhpokhara-
chaura-
mudkhola-ward
no.02

Bajabari-
ghaidanda road
Garinarukh-
Devimandir road
Thapachautari-
dalit basti road
Palukathan-
khanni khola-
ward office-02
road

Darbhane
budathoki tole-
chautari road
Ghartitola-para
road

Takura- Baidhya
Chaur Road
Chautara-tallo
bheg road

483

548

509

391

1840

1105

898

1288

755

822

647

611

575

568

6.00

5.60

5.20

4.00

18.80

10.20

10.00

9.20

8.41

8.40

7.20

41

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

20

20

20

20

Table 14: List of Roads for Rural Municipality Perspective Plan of Class C Road

46.00

45.60

45.20

44.00

58.80

50.20

50.00

49.20

48.41

48.40

47.20

46.80

46.40

45.80

40

41



503RM07C010

503RM07C017

503RM07C024

503RM07C001

503RM07C014

503RM07C030

503RM07C008

503RM07C007

503RM07C006

503RM07C012

503RM07C009

503RM07C021

503RM07C018

503RM07C025

503RM07C032

503RM07C031

503RM07C015

503RM07C011

Khalanga-
Mallarani
gaupalika road
Asharechaur-
Picnic spot road
Milanchautari-
hingkhola road
Ratamata-
deurali road
Salthanti-
jebindanda-
amilikhola-
majhpokhara
road

Ward karyalaya-
05-rana tole
road

Saraswati Tole
marg
Raspurkot-
chaurpani road
Dharampani-
jhankristhan
road
Guthakaseri-
Roka Tole Road
Khalanga-IDO
Road
Mallarani danda-
Zipline Road
Lay khola-
Kholabari Road
Takura-
padherachaur
road
Dharampani-
ammare road
Bhadaure-
panikhola road
Majha-Padhera-
Khelmaindhan
marga
Toprekharka-
Samsanghat
Road

784

756

467

371

644

395

588

433

412

504

476

448

420

252

303

234

336

280

5.60

5.40

5.20

4.61

4.60

4.40

4.20

4.00

3.80

3.60

3.40

3.20

3.00

2.81

2.80

2.61

2.40

2.00
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T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

T1

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

45.60

45.40

45.20

44.61

44.60

44.40

44.20

44.00

43.80

43.60

43.40

43.20

43.00

42.81

42.80

42.61

42.40

42.00

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28



503RM07C022

503RM07C019

503RM07C016

503RM07D001

Pokhari danda-

503RM07C013 Samsanghat 4 224 1.60 g 0 TT 20 1 20 4160
Road
Khalanga-Swasta 4 196 1.40 _ 0 T1 20 1 20 41.40
Kendra Road
Ekley pipal- 4 168 120 - 0 T1 20 1 20 41.20
Thulochaur road
Bagkhor-Ripa 4 112 08 - 0 T1 20 1 20 4080

Road

List of Roads for Rural Municipality Perspective Plan of Class C Road is given in table-15.

Table 15: List of Roads for Rural Municipality Perspective Plan of Class D Road

Dhundi-panighat
oad

5.3 Perspective Plan Framework for the Rural Municipality Roads

The prospective plan of the Rural Municipality is the development plan that includes the plan
of development of all road’s hierarchy within the Rural Municipality. RMTMP is short term
Rural Municipality Transportation Master Plan generally of 5 years which includes the
prioritized road demands whereas perspective plan is a long-term plan which includes the

overall road demand of the Rural Municipality.

Perspective plan identifies all the transport infrastructure demands of the Rural Municipality.
The proposed road networks and road infrastructure will help to enhance the overall
transportation network of the Rural Municipality which will eventually result in increased
accessibility and mobility. The visionary development plan i.e. the municipal development
plan will help to develop other sectors of the Rural Municipality along with the development
of transportation sector. The well-facilitated and well-connected road will facilitate safe,

comfortable and efficient trips to the road user. Moreover, increase in transportation facility
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will help to boost the economic development of that particular Rural Municipality which will

eventually contribute to overall economic development of the nation.

The first five-year financial plan is prepared based on the assumption that each year’s budget
will increase by 10% from the previous year’s budget. All the roads included in perspective
plan along with their score, rank and class. The framework of the perspective plan of the rural
municipal roads has been presented below which is been categorized according to the scoring
system mentioned before. List of roads for Rural Municipality Perspective Plan is given in

table-16.
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Table 16: Rural municipality transport perspective plan

1  503DR0O01 5.30 5.30 5.30 = = 5.30 = = = =

2 | 503DR002 2.40 2.40 2.40 - - 2.40 - - - -

3  503DR0O03 3.70 3.70 3.70 = = 3.70 = = = =

4  503DR004 11.50 11.50 11.50 - - 11.50 - - - -

5 503RMO07A001  14.00 14.00 14.00 = = 14.00 = = = =

6  503RMO07A002 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.30 - - - 2.30 - 2.30
7  503RMO07A003 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 = = = 1.30 = 1.30
8  503RMO07A004 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 - - - 1.30 - 1.30
9  503RMO07A005 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 = = = 2.00 = 2.00
10 503RMO07A006 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 - - - 2.70 - 2.70
11 503RMO07A007 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 = = = 0.90 = 0.90
12 503RMO07A008 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 - - - 1.50 - 1.50
13 503RMO07A009 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 = = = 4.20 = 4.20
14 503RMO07A010 1.90 1.90 1.90 1.90 - - - 1.90 - 1.90
15 503RMO07A011 8.70 8.70 8.70 8.70 = = = 8.70 = 8.70
16 503RMO07A012 5.30 5.30 5.30 5.30 - - - 5.30 - 5.30
17 503RMO07A013 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 = = = 5.50 = 5.50
18 503RMO07A014 9.70 9.70 9.70 9.70 - - - 9.70 - 9.70
19 503RMO07A015 8.20 8.20 8.20 8.20 = = = 8.20 = 8.20
20 503RMO07A016 1.80 1.80 1.80 1.80 - - - 1.80 - 1.80
21 503RMO07A017 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 = = = 2.70 = 2.70
22  503RMO07A018 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 - - - 0.70 - 0.70
23  503RMO07A020 2.60 2.60 2.60 2.60 = = = 2.60 = 2.60
24 503RM07A019 3.20 3.20 3.20 3.20 - - - 3.20 - 3.20
25 503RMO07A021 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 = = = 1.60 = 1.60
26 | 503RMO07A022 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 - - - 4.00 - 4.00
27 503RMO07A023 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 = = = 0.90 = 0.90
28 | 503RMO07A024 2.90 2.90 2.90 2.90 - - - 2.90 - 2.90
29 503RMO07A025 3.90 3.90 3.90 3.90 = = = 3.90 = 3.90
30 503RMO07A026 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 - - - 1.30 - 1.30
31 503RMO07A027 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 = = = 2.00 = 2.00
32 503RMO07A028 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 - - - 0.70 - 0.70
33 503RMO07A029  19.40 19.40 19.40 19.40 = = = 19.40 = 19.40
34 | 503RMO07B001 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 - - - 1.00 - 1.00
35 503RMO07B002 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 = = = 0.50 = 0.50
36 503RMO07B003 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 - - - 0.40 - 0.40
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37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74

503RM07B004
503RM07B005
503RM07B006
503RM07B007
503RM07B008
503RM07B009
503RM07B010
503RM07B011
503RM07B012
503RM07B013
503RM07B014
503RM07B015
503RM07B016
503RM07B017
503RM07B018
503RM07B019
503RM07B020
503RM07B021
503RM07B022
503RM07B023
503RM07B024
503RM07B025
503RM07B026
503RM07B027
503RM07B028
503RM07B029
503RM07B030
503RM07B031
503RM07B032
503RM07B033
503RM07B034
503RM07B035
503RM07B036
503RM07B037
503RM07B038
503RM07B039
503RM07B040
503RM07B041

0.60
2.00
0.30
0.90
0.80
2.20
0.70
4.80
5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70
2.00
2.00
0.70
2.50
5.50
2.60
3.30
1.10
0.60
1.30
0.90
0.70
1.40
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.40
1.40
3.90
0.80
2.60
1.20
3.20
1.20
2.00

0.60
2.00
0.30
0.90
0.80
2.20
0.70
4.80
5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70
2.00
2.00
0.70
2.50
5.50
2.60
3.30
1.10
0.60
1.30
0.90
0.70
1.40
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.40
1.40
3.90
0.80
2.60
1.20
3.20
1.20
2.00

0.60
2.00
0.30
0.90
0.80
2.20
0.70
4.80
5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70
2.00
2.00
0.70
2.50
5.50
2.60
3.30
1.10
0.60
1.30
0.90
0.70
1.40
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.40
1.40
3.90
0.80
2.60
1.20
3.20
1.20
2.00
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0.60
2.00
0.30
0.90
0.80
2.20
0.70
4.80
5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70
2.00
2.00
0.70
2.50
5.50
2.60
3.30
1.10
0.60
1.30
0.90
0.70
1.40
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.40
1.40
3.90
0.80
2.60
1.20
3.20
1.20
2.00

0.60
2.00
0.30
0.90
0.80
2.20
0.70
4.80
5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70
2.00
2.00
0.70
2.50
5.50
2.60
3.30
1.10
0.60
1.30
0.90
0.70
1.40
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.40
1.40
3.90
0.80
2.60
1.20
3.20
1.20
2.00

0.60
2.00
0.30
0.90
0.80
2.20
0.70
4.80
5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70
2.00
2.00
0.70
2.50
5.50
2.60
3.30
1.10
0.60
1.30
0.90
0.70
1.40
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.40
1.40
3.90
0.80
2.60
1.20
3.20
1.20
2.00



75 503RMO07C001 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 = = = 0.60 = 0.60

76 | 503RMO07C002 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 - - - 1.00 - 1.00
77 503RMO07C003 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 = = = 1.10 = 1.10
78 503RMO07C004 2.10 2.10 2.10 2.10 - - - 2.10 - 2.10
79 503RMO07C005 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 = = = 1.40 = 1.40
80 503RMO07C032 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - - 2.00 - 2.00
81 503RMO07C006 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 = = = 1.40 = 1.40
82 | 503RMO07C007 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - - 2.00 - 2.00
83 503RMO07C008 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 = = = 0.30 = 0.30
84 | 503RMO07C009 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 - - - 1.50 - 1.50
85 503RM07C010 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 = = = 0.40 = 0.40
86 503RMO07C011 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 - - - 0.70 - 0.70
87 503RMO07C012 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 = = = 0.20 = 0.20
88 503RMO07C013 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 - - - 0.60 - 0.60
89 503RM07C014 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 = = = 0.60 = 0.60
90 503RMO07C015 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 - - - 0.20 - 0.20
91 503RMO07C016 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 = = = 0.20 = 0.20
92 503RMO07C017 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 - - - 1.20 - 1.20
93 503RMO07C018 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 = = = 0.40 = 0.40
94 503RMO07C019 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 - - - 0.20 - 0.20
95 503RM07C020 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 = = = 0.50 = 0.50
96 503RMO07C021 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 - - - 0.50 - 0.50
97 503RM07C022 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 = = = 0.20 = 0.20
98 | 503RMO07C023 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 - - - 0.60 - 0.60
99 503RMO07C024 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 = = = 0.70 = 0.70
100 503RMO07C025 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 - - - 0.50 - 0.50
101 503RMO07C026 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80 = = = 0.80 = 0.80
102 503RMO07C027 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 - - - 2.00 - 2.00
103 503RM07C028 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 = = = 0.40 = 0.40
104 503RMO07C029 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 - - - 0.60 - 0.60
105 503RM07C030 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 = = = 0.40 = 0.40
106 503RM07C031 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 - - - 0.30 - 0.30
107 503RM07D001 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 = = = 0.20 = 0.20
Total 237.90 237.90 237.90 201.00 0.00 36.90 0.00 201.00 0.00 201.00
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There are altogether 277.90 km road networks in Mallarani Rural Municipality. Class A road
is 115.20 km, class B road 68.00 km, class C road is 21.60 km and DRCN road is 22.90 Km. The

detailed summary according to road types is given in table-17.

Table 17: General summary according to road type

SN Road Black Top Gravel Earthen New Demand Total Length

Category (Km)

1 Class A 9.50 0.00 107.70 0.00 117.20
2 Class B 0.00 0.00 72.00 0.00 72.00
3 Class C 0.00 0.00 25.60 0.00 25.60
4 Class D 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.20
5 DRCN 11.50 0.00 11.40 0.00 22.90

Total (Km) 21.00 0.00 216.90 0.00 237.90

In ward no-1 there are 39.40 km road, ward no-2 has 43.90 km road, ward no-3 has 42.50 km
road, ward no-4 has 40.10 km road and ward no-5 has 38.80 km road. The details summary

according to ward wise road networks is given in table-18.

Table 18: General summary according to ward wise road class

SN Ward Class A Class B Class C Class D DRCN Total
No. Length (Km)
1 1 22.60 9.40 0.60 0.00 5.30 37.90
2 2 19.50 19.80 4.20 0.00 2.40 45.90
3 3 23.10 16.60 6.80 0.00 6.90 53.40
4 4 32.60 13.30 7.70 0.00 6.45 60.05
5 5 19.40 12.90 6.30 0.20 1.85 40.65
Total (Km) 117.20 72.00 25.60 0.20 22.90 237.90

In Mallarani Rural Municipality there are 8.00 km blacktop road, no gravel road and 204.70
km earthen road, while 13 km road is needed for new construction. The details of the

summary according to ward wise road surface is given in table-19.

Table 19: General summary according to ward wise road surface

SN Ward Black Top Gravel Earthen New Demand Total
No. Length (Km)

1 0.00 0.00 37.90 0.00 37.90

2 0.00 0.00 45.90 0.00 45.90

3 6.90 0.00 46.50 0.00 53.40
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SN Ward Black Top Gravel Earthen New Demand Total
No. Length (Km)
4 4 14.10 0.00 45.95 0.00 60.05
5 9.50 0.00 0.00 40.65 0.00 40.65
Total (Km) 21.00 0.00 216.90 0.00 237.90

5.4 Intervention Categories

5.4.1 Conservation

Conservation refers to the actions required to repair a road and keep it in good and passable

condition. The different types of conservation are as follows.

a)

b)

Emergency maintenance

Basic repairs aimed at removing landslides and repairing damage to the road that
inhibit the proper use of the road and make it impassable. This mainly takes place
during and after the rainy season. A provisional lump sum is reserved for the entire
district road core network based on the network length. Allocation to specific road
sections is based on the actual need for clearing landslides or repairing washouts and

cuts in the road.

Routine maintenance

General maintenance of the road is aimed at preventing damage by ensuring the
proper working of the different road elements (retaining walls, drainage system,
carriageway, etc.) and cutting vegetation. This is carried out each year on a continuous
basis. Routine maintenance is required for the entire district road core network. The
specific requirements for routine maintenance are determined on an annual basis

through the road condition survey and defined in the ARMP.
Recurrent maintenance

Repairs of minor damage to the road surface and road structures to bring them back
to good condition. This is generally carried out once or twice a year. Recurrent
maintenance is required for the entire district road core network, whereby distinction

is made according to the surface type. The specific requirements for recurrent
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maintenance are determined on an annual basis through the road condition survey

and defined in the ARMP.
d) Periodic maintenance

Larger repairs to the road are largely aimed at renewing the road surface through re-
gravelling, resealing or overlays. It is generally carried out with several years interval.
Although periodic maintenance is only required for specific sections of the district
road core network, a lump sum allocation is made for the entire district road core
network based on average annual requirements, distinguishing between different
surface types. The specific periodic maintenance requirements are determined on an

annual basis through the annual road condition survey and defined in the ARMP.

There are altogether 227.60 km road which needs emergency maintenance, similarly 227.60
km needs routine maintenance, 227.60 km needs recurrent maintenance, and 190.70 km
needs periodic maintenance. The length of roads to be included under each conservation type
is given in table- 20. This is basically the entire road network of the Mallarani Rural

Municipality.

Table 20: Conservation requirements for different roads

Emergency Routine Recurrent Periodic

Goyalchhedi- solahalna-

1 503DR0O01 5.30 5.30 5.30 -
markawang road
2 503DR002 Chunjathati -Arghakhachi road 2.40 2.40 2.40 -
3 503DR003 Khaira-Khalanga road 3.70 3.70 3.70 -
4  503DR004 rK::(;anga'Ch”Jatha”t"J°g'ta” 11.50 1150  11.50 -
5  503RMO07A001 anzlr:"a"' danda -paryatakiya 14.00 14.00  14.00 -
6 503RMO07A002 Todke-sindure road 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.30
7 | 503RMO07A003 Todke- budhathapla road 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30
8 503RMO07A004 Solahalna-sugure road 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30
9  503RMO7A005 | 1ulachaur-anyar pokhari- 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
alkabanjh-bange road
10 503RMO07A006 Solahalna-padime-lukka road 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70
11 503RMO07A007 Deurali-tham-solahalna-road 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90
12 503RMO07A008 Deurali-pani gaira road 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
13 503RM07A009 ' Palneti-chundarikhola-akrate- 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20
chuja road
14 503RMO07A010 Sanilekh - saar ghar road 1.90 1.90 1.90 1.90
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Emergency Routine Recurrent Periodic

15

16

17

18

19

20

21
22

23

24

25

26

27
28
29

30
31
32

33

34

35
36

37

38
39
40
41

42

503RM07A011

503RM07A012

503RM07A013

503RM07A014

503RM07A015

503RM07A016

503RM07A017
503RM07A018

503RM07A020

503RM07A019

503RM07A021

503RM07A022

503RM07A023
503RM07A024
503RM07A025

503RMO07A026
503RM07A027
503RMO07A028

503RM07A029

503RM07B001

503RM07B002
503RM07B003

503RM07B004

503RM07B005
503RM07B006
503RMO07B007
503RM07B008

503RM07B009

Chunjathati-kudara-banna-
arbaang-deurali road
Chunjathati-chauja-khauli
pokhari road
Chunjathati-kharindanda-chedaa
pokhari-goyalachhedi-solahalna
road
Sirsegaira-mundanda-sahutola-
barbot-chunjathathi road
Dharampani-girichaur-sirkot-
sarangkot road
Chyantari-chaurpani- airawati-
raspurkot road
Chaurpani-danda kharka road
Airawati-bijuli road

Khanepani chowk-tallo lambela-
pipal danda road
Kabardahall-lambela-Pipal danda
road

Okhararukh-Pokhari danda-
Baskhola Road
Bhanjyang-pandedanda-jhimruk
khola

Saribang khola- khalanga main
road

Jhakrishthan-Bungala Road
Jhimruk-Jhakrishthan-
Katrekhola-Guthakaseri Road
Khalanga-guthakaseri road
Khalanga-pipal danda road
Matbhillo Kaseri road

Kumikot- kantrekhola-ramche-
jorpokhari-ghorthapa-dhundi-
khaira-swasthachauki-kumikot
khalanga road (Ringroad)

Lakuri rukh-majhpani tower-
sunar dewauli road
Todke-kamdale road

Aayar pokhari-daha danda road
Aayar pokhari-domaahe khola
road
Todke-chadulee-harthunga road
Harthunga-thapkot-deurali road
Padime-sallithum road
Khacinee danda-pani gairaa road

Chunja-naamreekot-kusundanda
road
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8.70

5.30

5.50

9.70

8.20

1.80

2.70
0.70

2.60

3.20

1.60

4.00

0.90
2.90
3.90

1.30
2.00
0.70

19.40

1.00

0.50
0.40

0.60

2.00
0.30
0.90
0.80

2.20

8.70

5.30

5.50

9.70

8.20

1.80

2.70
0.70

2.60

3.20

1.60

4.00

0.90
2.90
3.90

1.30
2.00
0.70

19.40

1.00

0.50
0.40

0.60

2.00
0.30
0.90
0.80

2.20

8.70

5.30

5.50

9.70

8.20

1.80

2.70
0.70

2.60

3.20

1.60

4.00

0.90
2.90
3.90

1.30
2.00
0.70

19.40

1.00

0.50
0.40

0.60

2.00
0.30
0.90
0.80

2.20

8.70

5.30

5.50

9.70

8.20

1.80

2.70
0.70

2.60

3.20

1.60

4.00

0.90
2.90
3.90

1.30
2.00
0.70

19.40

1.00

0.50
0.40

0.60

2.00
0.30
0.90
0.80

2.20
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43
44

45
46
47
48
49

50
51
52

53

54
55
56

57
58
59
60
61
62

63

64

65
66
67

68
69
70
71

72

73

74
75

503RM07B010
503RM07B011

503RM07B012
503RM07B013
503RM07B014
503RM07B015
503RM07B016

503RM07B017
503RM07B018
503RM07B019

503RM07B020

503RM07B021
503RM07B022
503RM07B023

503RM07B024
503RM07B025
503RMO07B026
503RM07B027
503RM07B028
503RM07B029

503RM07B030

503RM07B031

503RM07B032
503RM07B033
503RM07B034

503RM07B035
503RMO07B036
503RM07B037
503RMO07B038

503RM07B039

503RM07B040

503RM07B041
503RM07C001

Saar ghar-dewauli danda road
Chunja kharka-siute-cheda
pokhari road
Kudara-bhaisamare-kharindanda
road

Chautara-buchena road

Kami pokhari-bastari-chitre
danda road

Jimur pani-ramche road
Madhukare-bhakunde-
Palukathan road
Kudara-siute-kharindanda road
Mundanda-chunja ward no.01
Mundanda-bukeni road
Chunjathati- budhdevi-krishi
road

Dharampani-raijanpani-
chaurpani road

Girichaur- raspurkot road

Mundanda-jebindanda-salthanti
road

Tindhara-puntola road
Bhattechaur-Newar tole road
Lambela-Kota road
Toprekharka-Kaseri Road
Ranitola-army byarek road
Sahid smarak park-Campus Road
Khalanga-Danda pasal-Gaira-
Bazar road

Khalanga-thapa danda-Bijuwar
road

Guthakaseri- Dhobikhola-
Bhanjyang Road
Guthakaseri-Jhakrishthan road

Kajuwa-Samsanghat-
Jhakrishthan Road

Woda karyalaya-05-dhundi road
Dandaghar-dalit basti road
Kamerpani-rapchu-sima road
Pipalneta-okhari road
Ramche-rithekharka-sarangkot-
jorpohari road

Rampani-woda karyalaya-05
road

patihalna-bhedipata road
Ratamata-deurali road

52

0.70
4.80

5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70

2.00
2.00
0.70

2.50

5.50
2.60
3.30

1.10
0.60
1.30
0.90
0.70
1.40

0.50

1.00

1.00
1.40
1.40

3.90
0.80
2.60
1.20

3.20

1.20

2.00
0.60

0.70
4.80

5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70

2.00
2.00
0.70

2.50

5.50
2.60
3.30

1.10
0.60
1.30
0.90
0.70
1.40

0.50

1.00

1.00
1.40
1.40

3.90
0.80
2.60
1.20

3.20

1.20

2.00
0.60

0.70
4.80

5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70

2.00
2.00
0.70

2.50

5.50
2.60
3.30

1.10
0.60
1.30
0.90
0.70
1.40

0.50

1.00

1.00
1.40
1.40

3.90
0.80
2.60
1.20

3.20

1.20

2.00
0.60

0.70
4.80

5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70

2.00
2.00
0.70

2.50

5.50
2.60
3.30

1.10
0.60
1.30
0.90
0.70
1.40

0.50

1.00

1.00
1.40
1.40

3.90
0.80
2.60
1.20

3.20

1.20

2.00
0.60
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76
77

78

79

80
81
82
83
84

85

86
87
88

89

90

91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

104

105

106
107

503RM07C002
503RM07C003

503RM07C004

503RM07C005

503RM07C032
503RM07C006
503RM07C007
503RM07C008
503RM07C009

503RM07C010

503RM07C011
503RM07C012
503RM07C013

503RM07C014

503RM07C015

503RM07C016
503RM07C017
503RM07C018
503RM07C019
503RM07C020
503RM07C021
503RM07C022
503RM07C023
503RM07C024
503RM07C025
503RM07C026
503RM07C027
503RM07C028

503RM07C029

503RM07C030

503RM07C031
503RM07D001

Chautara-tallo bheg road
Palukathan-khanni khola-ward
office-02 road

Chunjathati-rati pokhari -upallo
tole-takuri road

Majhpokhara-chaura-mudkhola-

ward no.02
Dharampani-ammare road
Dharampani- jhankristhan road
Raspurkot-chaurpani road
Saraswati Tole marg
Khalanga-IDO Road
Khalanga-Mallarani gaupalika
road

Toprekharka-Samsanghat Road
Guthakaseri-Roka Tole Road

Pokhari danda-Samsanghat Road
Salthanti-jebindanda-amilikhola-

majhpokhara road
Majha-Padhera-Khelmaindhan
marga
Bagkhor-Ripa Road
Asharechaur-Picnic spot road
Lay khola-Kholabari Road
Ekley pipal-Thulochaur road
Garinarukh-Devimandir road
Mallarani danda-Zipline Road
Khalanga-Swasta Kendra Road
Thapachautari-dalit basti road
Milanchautari-hingkhola road
Takura-padherachaur road
Takura- Baidhya Chaur Road
Bajabari-ghaidanda road
Ghartitola-para road
Darbhane budathoki tole-
chautari road
Ward karyalaya-05-rana tole
road
Bhadaure-panikhola road
Dhundi-panighat road

Total
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1.00
1.10

2.10

1.40

2.00
1.40
2.00
0.30
1.50

0.40

0.70
0.20
0.60

0.60

0.20

0.20
1.20
0.40
0.20
0.50
0.50
0.20
0.60
0.70
0.50
0.80
2.00
0.40

0.60

0.40

0.30
0.20
237.90

1.00
1.10

2.10

1.40

2.00
1.40
2.00
0.30
1.50

0.40

0.70
0.20
0.60

0.60

0.20

0.20
1.20
0.40
0.20
0.50
0.50
0.20
0.60
0.70
0.50
0.80
2.00
0.40

0.60

0.40

0.30
0.20
237.90

1.00
1.10

2.10

1.40

2.00
1.40
2.00
0.30
1.50

0.40

0.70
0.20
0.60

0.60

0.20

0.20
1.20
0.40
0.20
0.50
0.50
0.20
0.60
0.70
0.50
0.80
2.00
0.40

0.60

0.40

0.30
0.20
237.90

1.00
1.10

2.10

1.40

2.00
1.40
2.00
0.30
1.50

0.40

0.70
0.20
0.60

0.60

0.20

0.20
1.20
0.40
0.20
0.50
0.50
0.20
0.60
0.70
0.50
0.80
2.00
0.40

0.60

0.40

0.30
0.20
201.00



5.4.2 Improvement

Improvement refers to actions required to improve a road to bring it to a maintainable all-

weather standard. The different types of improvement are as follows;

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

Rehabilitation

Significant repairs required to bring a very poor road back to a maintainable standard.
This does not include any changes to the original surface type.

Gravelling

Placement of a gravel layer to make it all-weather and ensure that the road remains
passable during the rainy season.

Cross drainage

Placement of suitable cross-drainage structures with the aim of making the road all-
weather and ensuring that the road remains passable even during the rainy season
Protective structures

Placement of retaining walls and lined side drains to avoid excessive damage to the
road during the rainy season and bring it to a maintainable standard.

Blacktopping

Placement of a blacktop layer in roads with traffic volumes exceeding 50passenger car
units (PCU) to reduce damage to the road surface.

Widening

Increase of the road width in roads with traffic volumes exceeding 500 passenger car

units (PCU) to ensure the proper flow of traffic.

5.4.3 New Construction

New construction refers to construction of new road linkage according to the necessity of the

Rural Municipality especially in those places where roads have not linked. This includes

opening of new track and establishment connectivity to the new area.

There are 36.90 km road which needs to be blacktop, 190.70 km road needs gravelling. None

of the roads need any rehabilitation, widening and bridge construction works. 190.70 km

length line drain is needed and 13km new construction & details in table-21.
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503DR001

503DR002

503DR003

503DR004

503RM07A001
503RM07A002
503RM07A003
503RM07A004
503RMO07A005
503RM07A006
503RMO07A007
503RMO07A008
503RM07A009
503RM07A010
503RM07A011
503RM07A012
503RM07A013
503RM07A014
503RM07A015
503RM07A016
503RMO07A017

Table 21: Improvement requirements for different roads

Goyalchhedi- solahalna-markawang road
Chunjathati -Arghakhachi road

Khaira-Khalanga road
Khalanga-Chujathanti-Jogitari road

Mallarani danda -paryatakiya marg
Todke-sindure road

Todke- budhathapla road

Solahalna-sugure road

Thulachaur-anyar pokhari-alkabanjh-bange road
Solahalna-padime-lukka road
Deurali-tham-solahalna-road

Deurali-pani gaira road

Pipalneti-chundari khola-akrate-chuja road
Sanilekh - saar ghar road
Chunjathati-kudara-banna-arbaang-deurali road
Chunjathati-chauja-khauli pokhari road
Chunjathati-kharindanda-chedaa pokhari-goyalachhedi-solahalna road
Sirsegaira-mundanda-sahutola- barbot-chunjathathi road
Dharampani-girichaur-sirkot-sarangkot road
Chyantari-chaurpani- airawati-raspurkot road
Chaurpani-danda kharka road
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5.30
2.40
3.70
11.50
14.00

2.30
1.30
1.30
2.00
2.70
0.90
1.50
4.20
1.90
8.70
5.30
5.50
9.70
8.20
1.80
2.70

2.30
1.30
1.30
2.00
2.70
0.90
1.50
4.20
1.90
8.70
5.30
5.50
9.70
8.20
1.80
2.70



22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

503RM07A018
503RM07A020
503RM07A019
503RM07A021
503RM07A022
503RMO07A023
503RM07A024
503RM07A025
503RM07A026
503RMO07A027
503RM07A028

503RM07A029
503RM07B001
503RM07B002
503RM07B003
503RM07B004
503RM07B005
503RM07B006
503RM07B007
503RM07B008
503RM07B009
503RM07B010

Airawati-bijuli road

Khanepani chowk-tallo lambela-pipal danda road
Kabardahall-lambela-Pipal danda road
Okhararukh-Pokhari danda-Baskhola Road
Bhanjyang-pandedanda-jhimruk khola

Saribang khola- khalanga main road
Jhakrishthan-Bungala Road
Jhimruk-Jhakrishthan-Katrekhola-Guthakaseri Road
Khalanga-guthakaseri road

Khalanga-pipal danda road

Mathillo Kaseri road

Kumikot- kantrekhola-ramche-jorpokhari-ghorthapa-dhundi-khaira-swasthachauki-
kumikot khalanga road (Ringroad)

Lakuri rukh-majhpani tower-sunar dewauli road
Todke-kamdale road

Aayar pokhari—daha danda road

Aayar pokhari-domaahe khola road
Todke-chadulee-harthunga road
Harthunga-thapkot-deurali road
Padime-sallithum road

Khacinee danda-pani gairaa road
Chunja-naamreekot-kusundanda road

Saar ghar-dewauli danda road
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0.70
2.60
3.20
1.60
4.00
0.90
2.90
3.90
1.30
2.00
0.70

19.40
1.00
0.50
0.40
0.60
2.00
0.30
0.90
0.80
2.20
0.70

0.70
2.60
3.20
1.60
4.00
0.90
2.90
3.90
1.30
2.00
0.70

19.40
1.00
0.50
0.40
0.60
2.00
0.30
0.90
0.80
2.20
0.70



44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

503RM07B011
503RM07B012
503RM07B013
503RMO07B014
503RM07B015
503RMO07B016
503RM07B017
503RM07B018
503RM07B019
503RM07B020
503RM07B021
503RM07B022
503RM07B023
503RM07B024
503RM07B025
503RM07B026
503RMO07B027
503RM07B028
503RM07B029
503RM07B030
503RM07B031
503RM07B032

Chunja kharka-siute-cheda pokhari road
Kudara-bhaisamare-kharindanda road

Chautara-buchena road

Kami pokhari-bastari-chitre danda road
Jimur pani-ramche road
Madhukare-bhakunde- Palukathan road
Kudara-siute-kharindanda road
Mundanda-chunja ward no.01
Mundanda-bukeni road

Chunjathati- budhdevi-krishi road
Dharampani-raijanpani-chaurpani road
Girichaur- raspurkot road
Mundanda-jebindanda-salthanti road
Tindhara-puntola road
Bhattechaur-Newar tole road
Lambela-Kota road

Toprekharka-Kaseri Road
Ranitola-army byarek road

Sahid smarak park-Campus Road
Khalanga-Danda pasal-Gaira-Bazar road
Khalanga-thapa danda-Bijuwar road
Guthakaseri- Dhobikhola-Bhanjyang Road
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4.80
5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70
2.00
2.00
0.70
2.50
5.50
2.60
3.30
1.10
0.60
1.30
0.90
0.70
1.40
0.50
1.00
1.00

4.80
5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70
2.00
2.00
0.70
2.50
5.50
2.60
3.30
1.10
0.60
1.30
0.90
0.70
1.40
0.50
1.00
1.00



66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87

503RM07B033
503RMO07B034
503RM07B035
503RMO07B036
503RMO07B037
503RMO07B038
503RM07B039
503RM07B040
503RM07B041
503RM07C001
503RM07C002
503RM07C003
503RM07C004
503RM07C005
503RM07C032
503RM07C006
503RM07C007
503RM07C008
503RM07C009
503RM07C010
503RM07C011
503RM07C012

Guthakaseri-Jhakrishthan road
Kajuwa-Samsanghat-Jhakrishthan Road

Woda karyalaya-05-dhundi road
Dandaghar-dalit basti road
Kamerpani-rapchu-sima road
Pipalneta-okhari road
Ramche-rithekharka-sarangkot-jorpohari road

Rampani-woda karyalaya-05 road
patihalna-bhedipata road

Ratamata-deurali road

Chautara-tallo bheg road

Palukathan-khanni khola-ward office-02 road
Chunjathati-rati pokhari -upallo tole-takuri road
Majhpokhara-chaura-mudkhola-ward no.02
Dharampani-ammare road

Dharampani- jhankristhan road
Raspurkot-chaurpani road

Saraswati Tole marg

Khalanga-IDO Road

Khalanga-Mallarani gaupalika road
Toprekharka-Samsanghat Road
Guthakaseri-Roka Tole Road

58

1.40
1.40
3.90
0.80
2.60
1.20
3.20
1.20
2.00
0.60
1.00
1.10
2.10
1.40
2.00
1.40
2.00
0.30
1.50
0.40
0.70
0.20

1.40
1.40
3.90
0.80
2.60
1.20
3.20
1.20
2.00
0.60
1.00
1.10
2.10
1.40
2.00
1.40
2.00
0.30
1.50
0.40
0.70
0.20




88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107

503RM07C013
503RM07C014
503RM07C015
503RM07C016
503RM07C017
503RM07C018
503RM07C019
503RM07C020
503RM07C021
503RM07C022
503RM07C023
503RM07C024
503RM07C025
503RM07C026
503RM07C027
503RM07C028
503RM07C029
503RM07C030
503RM07C031
503RM07D001

Pokhari danda-Samsanghat Road
Salthanti-jebindanda-amilikhola-majhpokhara road
Majha-Padhera-Khelmaindhan marga
Bagkhor-Ripa Road
Asharechaur-Picnic spot road

Lay khola-Kholabari Road

Ekley pipal-Thulochaur road

Garinarukh-Devimandir road
Mallarani danda-Zipline Road
Khalanga-Swasta Kendra Road
Thapachautari-dalit basti road
Milanchautari-hingkhola road
Takura-padherachaur road
Takura- Baidhya Chaur Road
Bajabari-ghaidanda road
Ghartitola-para road

Darbhane budathoki tole-chautari road
Ward karyalaya-05-rana tole road
Bhadaure-panikhola road

Dhundi-panighat road
Total

59

0.00 36.90 0.00 201.00 0.00 201.00 0.00

0.60
0.60
0.20
0.20
1.20
0.40
0.20
0.50
0.50
0.20
0.60
0.70
0.50
0.80
2.00
0.40
0.60
0.40
0.30
0.20

0.60
0.60
0.20
0.20
1.20
0.40
0.20
0.50
0.50
0.20
0.60
0.70
0.50
0.80
2.00
0.40
0.60
0.40
0.30
0.20




5.5 Cost Estimation

5.5.1 Conservation

The costs of the required conservation measures have been calculated using the following
standard costs. These standard costs have been applied to the entire rural municipal road
core network, whereby distinction is made based on the surface type in the case of recurrent
and periodic maintenance. It must be noted here that the standard costs for periodic
maintenance are the average annual costs, but that the cost for applying periodic
maintenance in a specific section every several years will be higher (the cumulative cost of
several years). The estimated costs for the first year are presented below, while the costs for
subsequent years will vary slightly as road surface types change as a result of improvements.
Detailed cost estimations for the actual maintenance needs in any given year will be
presented in the Annual Road Maintenance Plan (ARMP). The standard unit cost for

conservation is given in table-22.

Table 22: Standard unit costs for conservation

Activity Unit Unit Cost (NPR/km)
Emergency maintenance km 26,000
Routine maintenance km 32,500
Recurrent maintenance (blacktop) km 260,000
Recurrent maintenance (gravel) km 195,000
Recurrent maintenance (earthen) km 130,000
Periodic maintenance (blacktop) km 260,000
Periodic maintenance (gravel) km 325,000

The conservation cost for emergency maintenance is NRs. 6,185.40, routine maintenance is
NRs. 7,731.75, and recurrent maintenance (earthen) is NRs. 30,927.00 and periodic
maintenance is NRs. 65,325.00. The total first year estimated cost required is NRs. 110,169.15,
while total cost for five years is NRs. 550,845.75. The detailed estimated conservation cost is

given in table-23.
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11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
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Table 23: Estimated conservation costs for the first year (NPR ‘000)

503DR001

503DR002

503DR0O03

503DR004

503RM07A001

503RM07A002

503RM07A003

503RM07A004

503RMO07A005

503RM07A006

503RM07A007

503RM07A008

503RM07A009

503RM07A010

503RM07A011

503RM07A012

503RM07A013

503RM07A014

503RM07A015

5.30

2.40

3.70

11.50

14.00

2.30

1.30

1.30

2.00

2.70

0.90

1.50

4.20

1.90

8.70

5.30

5.50

9.70

8.20

137.80

62.40

96.20

299.00

364.00

59.80

33.80

33.80

52.00

70.20

23.40

39.00

109.20

49.40

226.20

137.80

143.00

252.20

213.20

172.25

78.00

120.25

373.75

455.00

74.75

42.25

42.25

65.00

87.75

29.25

48.75

136.50

61.75

282.75

172.25

178.75

315.25

266.50

61

689.00

312.00

481.00

1,495.00

1,820.00

299.00

169.00

169.00

260.00

351.00

117.00

195.00

546.00

247.00

1,131.00

689.00

715.00

1,261.00

1,066.00

747.50

422.50

422.50

650.00

877.50

292.50

487.50

1,365.00

617.50

2,827.50

1,722.50

1,787.50

3,152.50

2,665.00

999.05

452.40

697.45
2,167.75
2,639.00
1,181.05

667.55

667.55
1,027.00
1,386.45

462.15

770.25
2,156.70

975.65
4,467.45
2,721.55
2,824.25
4,980.95

4,210.70

4,995.25

2,262.00

3,487.25

10,838.75

13,195.00

5,905.25

3,337.75

3,337.75

5,135.00

6,932.25

2,310.75

3,851.25

10,783.50

4,878.25

22,337.25

13,607.75

14,121.25

24,904.75

21,053.50



20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

503RM07A016

503RM07A017

503RM07A018

503RM07A020

503RM07A019

503RM07A021

503RMO07A022

503RM07A023

503RM07A024

503RM07A025

503RM07A026

503RM07A027

503RM07A028

503RM07A029

503RM07B001

503RM07B002

503RM07B003

503RM07B004

503RM07B005

503RM07B006

503RM07B007

1.80

2.70

0.70

2.60

3.20

1.60

4.00

0.90

2.90

3.90

1.30

2.00

0.70

19.40

1.00

0.50

0.40

0.60

2.00

0.30

0.90

46.80

70.20

18.20

67.60

83.20

41.60

104.00

23.40

75.40

101.40

33.80

52.00

18.20

504.40

26.00

13.00

10.40

15.60

52.00

7.80

23.40

58.50

87.75

22.75

84.50

104.00

52.00

130.00

29.25

94.25

126.75

42.25

65.00

22.75

630.50

32.50

16.25

13.00

19.50

65.00

9.75

29.25

62

234.00

351.00

91.00

338.00

416.00

208.00

520.00

117.00

377.00

507.00

169.00

260.00

91.00

2,522.00

130.00

65.00

52.00

78.00

260.00

39.00

117.00

585.00

877.50

227.50

845.00

1,040.00

520.00

1,300.00

292.50

942.50

1,267.50

422.50

650.00

227.50

6,305.00

325.00

162.50

130.00

195.00

650.00

97.50

292.50

924.30

1,386.45

359.45

1,335.10

1,643.20

821.60

2,054.00

462.15

1,489.15

2,002.65

667.55

1,027.00

359.45

9,961.90

513.50

256.75

205.40

308.10

1,027.00

154.05

462.15

4,621.50

6,932.25

1,797.25

6,675.50

8,216.00

4,108.00

10,270.00

2,310.75

7,445.75

10,013.25

3,337.75

5,135.00

1,797.25

49,809.50

2,567.50

1,283.75

1,027.00

1,540.50

5,135.00

770.25

2,310.75



41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

503RM07B008

503RM07B009

503RM07B010

503RM07B011

503RM07B012

503RM07B013

503RM07B014

503RM07B015

503RM07B016

503RM07B017

503RM07B018

503RM07B019

503RM07B020

503RM07B021

503RM07B022

503RM07B023

503RM07B024

503RM07B025

503RM07B026

503RM07B027

503RM07B028

0.80

2.20

0.70

4.80

5.20

0.90

3.20

2.00

1.70

2.00

2.00

0.70

2.50

5.50

2.60

3.30

1.10

0.60

1.30

0.90

0.70

20.80

57.20

18.20

124.80

135.20

23.40

83.20

52.00

44.20

52.00

52.00

18.20

65.00

143.00

67.60

85.80

28.60

15.60

33.80

23.40

18.20

26.00

71.50

22.75

156.00

169.00

29.25

104.00

65.00

55.25

65.00

65.00

22.75

81.25

178.75

84.50

107.25

35.75

19.50

42.25

29.25

22.75

63

104.00

286.00

91.00

624.00

676.00

117.00

416.00

260.00

221.00

260.00

260.00

91.00

325.00

715.00

338.00

429.00

143.00

78.00

169.00

117.00

91.00

260.00

715.00

227.50

1,560.00

1,690.00

292.50

1,040.00

650.00

552.50

650.00

650.00

227.50

812.50

1,787.50

845.00

1,072.50

357.50

195.00

422.50

292.50

227.50

410.80

1,129.70

359.45

2,464.80

2,670.20

462.15

1,643.20

1,027.00

872.95

1,027.00

1,027.00

359.45

1,283.75

2,824.25

1,335.10

1,694.55

564.85

308.10

667.55

462.15

359.45

2,054.00

5,648.50

1,797.25

12,324.00

13,351.00

2,310.75

8,216.00

5,135.00

4,364.75

5,135.00

5,135.00

1,797.25

6,418.75

14,121.25

6,675.50

8,472.75

2,824.25

1,540.50

3,337.75

2,310.75

1,797.25



62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

503RM07B029

503RM07B030

503RM07B031

503RM07B032

503RM07B033

503RM07B034

503RM07B035

503RM07B036

503RM07B037

503RM07B038

503RM07B039

503RM07B040

503RM07B041

503RM07C001

503RM07C002

503RM07C003

503RM07C004

503RM07C005

503RM07C032

503RM07C006

503RM07C007

1.40

0.50

1.00

1.00

1.40

1.40

3.90

0.80

2.60

1.20

3.20

1.20

2.00

0.60

1.00

1.10

2.10

1.40

2.00

1.40

2.00

36.40

13.00

26.00

26.00

36.40

36.40

101.40

20.80

67.60

31.20

83.20

31.20

52.00

15.60

26.00

28.60

54.60

36.40

52.00

36.40

52.00

45.50

16.25

32.50

32.50

45.50

45.50

126.75

26.00

84.50

39.00

104.00

39.00

65.00

19.50

32.50

35.75

68.25

45.50

65.00

45.50

65.00

64

182.00

65.00

130.00

130.00

182.00

182.00

507.00

104.00

338.00

156.00

416.00

156.00

260.00

78.00

130.00

143.00

273.00

182.00

260.00

182.00

260.00

455.00

162.50

325.00

325.00

455.00

455.00

1,267.50

260.00

845.00

390.00

1,040.00

390.00

650.00

195.00

325.00

357.50

682.50

455.00

650.00

455.00

650.00

718.90

256.75

513.50

513.50

718.90

718.90

2,002.65

410.80

1,335.10

616.20

1,643.20

616.20

1,027.00

308.10

513.50

564.85

1,078.35

718.90

1,027.00

718.90

1,027.00

3,594.50
1,283.75
2,567.50
2,567.50
3,594.50
3,594.50
10,013.25
2,054.00
6,675.50
3,081.00
8,216.00
3,081.00
5,135.00
1,540.50
2,567.50
2,824.25
5,391.75
3,594.50
5,135.00
3,594.50

5,135.00



83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

503RM07C008

503RM07C009

503RM07C010

503RM07C011

503RM07C012

503RM07C013

503RM07C014

503RM07C015

503RM07C016

503RM07C017

503RM07C018

503RM07C019

503RM07C020

503RM07C021

503RM07C022

503RM07C023

503RM07C024

503RM07C025

503RM07C026

503RM07C027

503RM07C028

0.30

1.50

0.40

0.70

0.20

0.60

0.60

0.20

0.20

1.20

0.40

0.20

0.50

0.50

0.20

0.60

0.70

0.50

0.80

2.00

0.40

7.80

39.00

10.40

18.20

5.20

15.60

15.60

5.20

5.20

31.20

10.40

5.20

13.00

13.00

5.20

15.60

18.20

13.00

20.80

52.00

10.40

9.75

48.75

13.00

22.75

6.50

19.50

19.50

6.50

6.50

39.00

13.00

6.50

16.25

16.25

6.50

19.50

22.75

16.25

26.00

65.00

13.00

65

39.00

195.00

52.00

91.00

26.00

78.00

78.00

26.00

26.00

156.00

52.00

26.00

65.00

65.00

26.00

78.00

91.00

65.00

104.00

260.00

52.00

97.50

487.50

130.00

227.50

65.00

195.00

195.00

65.00

65.00

390.00

130.00

65.00

162.50

162.50

65.00

195.00

227.50

162.50

260.00

650.00

130.00

154.05

770.25

205.40

359.45

102.70

308.10

308.10

102.70

102.70

616.20

205.40

102.70

256.75

256.75

102.70

308.10

359.45

256.75

410.80

1,027.00

205.40

770.25

3,851.25

1,027.00

1,797.25

513.50

1,540.50

1,540.50

513.50

513.50

3,081.00

1,027.00

513.50

1,283.75

1,283.75

513.50

1,540.50

1,797.25

1,283.75

2,054.00

5,135.00

1,027.00



104 503RM07C029 0.60

105 503RMO07C030 0.40
106 503RM07C031 0.30

107 503RMO07D001 0.20
Total NRs.

5.5.2 Improvement

15.60 19.50

10.40 13.00

7.80 9.75

5.20 6.50

6,185.40 7,731.75 30,927.00 65,325.00

78.00

52.00

39.00

26.00

195.00

130.00

97.50

65.00

308.10

205.40

154.05

102.70

110,169.15

1,540.50

1,027.00

770.25

513.50

550,845.75

The costs of the required improvement measures have been calculated using the following

standard costs. The standard unit costs for improvement activities are given in table-24.

Table 24: Standard unit costs for improvement and new construction

Rehabilitation

Widening

Gravelling

Blacktopping

Bridge construction

Slab culvert construction
CC Causeway construction
Stone Causeway construction
Pipe culvert placement
Masonry wall construction
Gabion wall construction
Lined drain construction
Track opening

km
m

km
km

156,000
2,600
1,750,000
7,400,000
780,000
195,000
130,000
19,500
130,000
10,400
5,900
5,900
1,300,000

The total improvement cost for blacktopping is NRs. 273,060000, gravelling is NRs. NRs.

351,750.00 and there are no any rehabilitation, widening and bridge construction works. The
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line drain construction is NRs. 1,185.90 and for new construction is NRs. 13,000,000. The total
estimated improvement cost is NRs. 607910130. The details for improvement cost are given

in table-23.
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Table 25: Estimated improvement costs for the first year (NPR ‘000)

1 503DR001 5.30 = 39,220.00 = = = = =
2 503DR002 2.40 - 17,760.00 - - - - -
3 503DR003 3.70 = 27,380.00 = = = = =
4 503DR004 11.50 - 85,100.00 - - - - -
5 503RM07A001 14.00 = 103,600.00 = = = = =
6 503RM07A002 2.30 - - - 4,025.00 - 13.57 -
7 503RM07A003 1.30 = = = 2,275.00 = 7.67 =
8 503RM07A004 1.30 - - - 2,275.00 - 7.67 -
9 503RMO07A005 2.00 = = = 3,500.00 = 11.80 =
10 503RM07A006 2.70 - - - 4,725.00 - 15.93 -
11 503RMO07A007 0.90 = = = 1,575.00 = 5.31 =
12 503RM07A008 1.50 - - - 2,625.00 - 8.85 -
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13 503RM07A009 4.20 = 7,350.00 24.78
14 503RM07A010 1.90 - 3,325.00 11.21
15 503RM07A011 8.70 = 15,225.00 51.33
16 503RM07A012 5.30 - 9,275.00 31.27
17 503RM07A013 5.50 = 9,625.00 32.45
18 503RM07A014 9.70 - 16,975.00 57.23
19 503RMO07A015 8.20 = 14,350.00 48.38
20 503RM07A016 1.80 - 3,150.00 10.62
21 503RMO07A017 2.70 = 4,725.00 15.93
22 503RM07A018 0.70 - 1,225.00 4.13
23 503RM07A020 2.60 = 4,550.00 15.34
24 503RM07A019 3.20 - 5,600.00 18.88
25 503RM07A021 1.60 = 2,800.00 9.44
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26 503RM07A022 4.00 - 7,000.00 23.60
27 503RM07A023 0.90 = 1,575.00 5.31
28 503RM07A024 2.90 - 5,075.00 17.11
29 503RM07A025 3.90 = 6,825.00 23.01
30 503RM07A026 1.30 - 2,275.00 7.67
31 503RMO07A027 2.00 = 3,500.00 11.80
32 503RM07A028 0.70 - 1,225.00 4.13
33 503RM07A029 19.40 = 33,950.00 114.46
34 503RM07B001 1.00 - 1,750.00 5.90
35 503RM07B002 0.50 = 875.00 2.95
36 503RM07B003 0.40 - 700.00 2.36
37 503RM07B004 0.60 = 1,050.00 3.54
38 503RM07B005 2.00 - 3,500.00 11.80
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39 503RM07B006 0.30 = 525.00 1.77
40 503RM07B007 0.90 - 1,575.00 5.31
41 503RM07B008 0.80 = 1,400.00 4.72
42 503RM07B009 2.20 - 3,850.00 12.98
43 503RMO07B010 0.70 = 1,225.00 4.13
44 503RM07B011 4.80 - 8,400.00 28.32
45 503RM07B012 5.20 = 9,100.00 30.68
46 503RM07B013 0.90 - 1,575.00 531
47 503RMO07B014 3.20 = 5,600.00 18.88
48 503RM07B015 2.00 - 3,500.00 11.80
49 503RM07B016 1.70 = 2,975.00 10.03
50 503RM07B017 2.00 - 3,500.00 11.80
51 503RM07B018 2.00 = 3,500.00 11.80
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52 503RM07B019 0.70 - 1,225.00 4.13
53 503RM07B020 2.50 = 4,375.00 14.75
54 503RM07B021 5.50 - 9,625.00 32.45
55 503RM07B022 2.60 = 4,550.00 15.34
56 503RM07B023 3.30 - 5,775.00 19.47
57 503RMO07B024 1.10 = 1,925.00 6.49
58 503RM07B025 0.60 - 1,050.00 3.54
59 503RMO07B026 1.30 = 2,275.00 7.67
60 503RM07B027 0.90 - 1,575.00 531
61 503RM07B028 0.70 = 1,225.00 4.13
62 503RM07B029 1.40 - 2,450.00 8.26
63 503RM07B030 0.50 = 875.00 2.95
64 503RM07B031 1.00 - 1,750.00 5.90
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65 503RM07B032 1.00 = 1,750.00 5.90
66 503RM07B033 1.40 - 2,450.00 8.26
67 503RM07B034 1.40 = 2,450.00 8.26
68 503RM07B035 3.90 - 6,825.00 23.01
69 503RMO07B036 0.80 = 1,400.00 4.72
70 503RM07B037 2.60 - 4,550.00 15.34
71 503RMO07B038 1.20 = 2,100.00 7.08
72 503RM07B039 3.20 - 5,600.00 18.88
73 503RMO07B040 1.20 = 2,100.00 7.08
74 503RM07B041 2.00 - 3,500.00 11.80
75 503RM07C001 0.60 = 1,050.00 3.54
76 503RM07C002 1.00 - 1,750.00 5.90
77 503RM07C003 1.10 = 1,925.00 6.49
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78 503RM07C004 2.10 - 3,675.00 12.39
79 503RM07C005 1.40 = 2,450.00 8.26
80 503RM07C032 2.00 - 3,500.00 11.80
81 503RM07C006 1.40 = 2,450.00 8.26
82 503RM07C007 2.00 - 3,500.00 11.80
83 503RM07C008 0.30 = 525.00 1.77
84 503RM07C009 1.50 - 2,625.00 8.85
85 503RM07C010 0.40 = 700.00 2.36
86 503RM07C011 0.70 - 1,225.00 4.13
87 503RM07C012 0.20 = 350.00 1.18
88 503RM07C013 0.60 - 1,050.00 3.54
89 503RM07C014 0.60 = 1,050.00 3.54
90 503RM07C015 0.20 - 350.00 1.18
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91 503RM07C016 0.20 = 350.00 1.18
92 503RM07C017 1.20 - 2,100.00 7.08
93 503RM07C018 0.40 = 700.00 2.36
94 503RM07C019 0.20 - 350.00 1.18
95 503RM07C020 0.50 = 875.00 2.95
96 503RM07C021 0.50 - 875.00 2.95
97 503RM07C022 0.20 = 350.00 1.18
98 503RM07C023 0.60 - 1,050.00 3.54
99 503RM07C024 0.70 = 1,225.00 4.13
100 503RM07C025 0.50 - 875.00 2.95
101 503RM07C026 0.80 = 1,400.00 4.72
102 503RM07C027 2.00 - 3,500.00 11.80
103 503RM07C028 0.40 = 700.00 2.36
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104 503RM07C029 0.60 ; 1,050.00 3.54
105 503RM07C030 0.40 ; 700.00 2.36
106 503RM07C031 0.30 ; 525.00 1.77
107 503RM07D001 0.20 ; 350.00 1.18

Total (NRs.) 273,060.00 351,750.00 1,185.90
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Chapter-6: First Five Year Rural Municipality Transport Master

Plan

6.1 Prioritized Rural Municipality Road for RMTMP

Rural Municipality Transport Master Plan of this Rural Municipality includes the following

prioritized roads for upcoming five years. The list of prioritized roads for Rural Municipality

Transport Plan is given in table below for different class of roads.

Table 26: List of Prioritized Road for Rural Municipality Transport Plan for DRCN Road

Code Road Name Ward
Pass
503DR004 Khalanga-Chujathanti-Jogitari road 3,4
503DR003 | Khaira-Khalanga road 4,5
503DR002 Chunjathati -Arghakhachi road 2
503DR001 Goyalchhedi- solahalna-markawang road 1

Table 27: List of Prioritized Road for Rural Municipality Transport Plan for Class-A Road

Code

503RMO07A007
503RMO07A001
503RMO07A025

503RMO07A029

503RMO07A014

503RMO07A013

503RMO07A022
503RMO07A023
503RMO07A027
503RMO07A012
503RM07A011
503RMO07A026
503RMO07A009

Road Name

Deurali-tham-solahalna-road
Mallarani danda -paryatakiya marg

Jhimruk-Jhakrishthan-Katrekhola-Guthakaseri Road

Kumikot- kantrekhola-ramche-jorpokhari-

ghorthapa-dhundi-khaira-swasthachauki-kumikot

khalanga road (Ringroad)
Sirsegaira-mundanda-sahutola- barbot-
chunjathathi road
Chunjathati-kharindanda-chedaa pokhari-
goyalachhedi-solahalna road
Bhanjyang-pandedanda-jhimruk khola
Saribang khola- khalanga main road
Khalanga-pipal danda road
Chunjathati-chauja-khauli pokhari road
Chunjathati-kudara-banna-arbaang-deurali road
Khalanga-guthakaseri road
Pipalneti-chundari khola-akrate-chuja road
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Road

Length

(Km)

11.50
3.70
2.40
5.30

Ward Road
Pass Length

(Km)

1 0.90
1,4 14.00

4 3.90
5 19.40

3 9.70

2 5.50

4 4.00

4 0.90

4 2.00

2 5.30

2 8.70

4 1.30

1 4.20

Total
Score

163.34
154.14
88.59
80.00

Total
Score

84.00
81.39
78.00

76.00

74.00

73.20

72.40
71.20
70.00
66.00
65.20
64.40
64.39

Rank

A W N R

Rank

10
11
12
13



Code

503RMO07A015
503RMO07A019
503RMO07A017
503RMO07A020
503RMO07A005
503RMO07A016
503RMO07A021
503RMO07A002
503RMO07A003
503RMO07A008
503RMO07A024
503RMO07A006
503RMO07A028
503RMO07A010
503RMO07A004
503RMO07A018

Table 28: List of Prioritized Road for Rural Municipality Transport Plan for Class-B Road

Code

503RMO07B006
503RMO07B018
503RMO07B029
503RM07B011
503RMO07B040
503RMO07B035

503RMO07B039

503RMO07B041
503RMO07B005
503RM07B012
503RM07B021
503RM07B019
503RMO07B030
503RM07B014
503RMO07B022
503RMO07B003
503RMO07B034
503RMO07B031

Road Name

Dharampani-girichaur-sirkot-sarangkot road
Kabardahall-lambela-Pipal danda road
Chaurpani-danda kharka road

Khanepani chowk-tallo lambela-pipal danda road
Thulachaur-anyar pokhari-alkabanjh-bange road
Chyantari-chaurpani- airawati-raspurkot road
Okhararukh-Pokhari danda-Baskhola Road
Todke-sindure road

Todke- budhathapla road

Deurali-pani gaira road

Jhakrishthan-Bungala Road
Solahalna-padime-lukka road

Matbhillo Kaseri road

Sanilekh - saar ghar road

Solahalna-sugure road

Airawati-bijuli road

Ward
Pass

W R P DR DR R R DWRL DM WDDW

Road
Length
(Km)
8.20
3.20
2.70
2.60
2.00
1.80
1.60
2.30
1.30
1.50
2.90
2.70
0.70
1.90
1.30
0.70

Road Name Ward Road

Pass Length

(Km)

Harthunga-thapkot-deurali road 1 0.30
Mundanda-chunja ward no.01 3 2.00
Sahid smarak park-Campus Road 4 1.40
Chunja kharka-siute-cheda pokhari road 2 4.80
Rampani-woda karyalaya-05 road 5 1.20
Woda karyalaya-05-dhundi road 5 3.90
Ejgzche—nthekharka—sarangkotqorpohar| 5 3.20
patihalna-bhedipata road 4 2.00
Todke-chadulee-harthunga road 1 2.00
Kudara-bhaisamare-kharindanda road 2 5.20
Dharampani-raijanpani-chaurpani road 3 5.50
Mundanda-bukeni road 3 0.70
Khalanga-Danda pasal-Gaira-Bazar road 4 0.50
Kami pokhari-bastari-chitre danda road 2 3.20
Girichaur- raspurkot road 3 2.60
Aayar pokhari—daha danda road 1 0.40
Kajuwa-Samsanghat-Jhakrishthan Road 4 1.40
Khalanga-thapa danda-Bijuwar road 4 1.00
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Total
Score

64.00
63.20
62.00
59.20
58.80
58.00
57.60
57.19
56.00
55.20
54.00
52.80
52.00
51.60
51.20
50.00

Total
Score

74.00
67.20
66.80
66.00
64.80
64.00

63.20

61.01
60.79
60.00
57.20
56.80
56.40
56.00
55.20
54.40
54.00
53.60

Rank

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Rank

A U WN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18



Code

503RMO07B004
503RMO07B002
503RMO07B026
503RMO07B033
503RMO07B009
503RMO07B027
503RMO07B032
503RMO07B023
503RM07B038

503RM07B001

503RMO07B008
503RMO07B036
503RMO07B037
503RM07B024
503RM07B016
503RMO07B025
503RM07B010
503RMO07B020
503RMO07B028
503RM07B007
503RMO07B017
503RM07B015
503RMO07B013

Table 29: List of Prioritized Road for Rural Municipality Transport Plan for Class-C Road

Code

503RM07C004

503RMO07C005

503RMO07C027
503RM07C020
503RM07C023

503RM07C003

503RMO07C029
503RM07C028
503RMO07C026

Road Name

Aayar pokhari-domaahe khola road
Todke-kamdale road

Lambela-Kota road
Guthakaseri-Jhakrishthan road
Chunja-naamreekot-kusundanda road
Toprekharka-Kaseri Road

Guthakaseri- Dhobikhola-Bhanjyang Road
Mundanda-jebindanda-salthanti road
Pipalneta-okhari road

Lakuri rukh-majhpani tower-sunar dewauli
road

Khacinee danda-pani gairaa road
Dandaghar-dalit basti road
Kamerpani-rapchu-sima road
Tindhara-puntola road
Madhukare-bhakunde- Palukathan road
Bhattechaur-Newar tole road
Saar ghar-dewauli danda road
Chunjathati- budhdevi-krishi road
Ranitola-army byarek road
Padime-sallithum road
Kudara-siute-kharindanda road
Jimur pani-ramche road
Chautara-buchena road

Road Name

Chunjathati-rati pokhari -upallo tole-takuri
road

Majhpokhara-chaura-mudkhola-ward
no.02

Bajabari-ghaidanda road
Garinarukh-Devimandir road
Thapachautari-dalit basti road
Palukathan-khanni khola-ward office-02
road

Darbhane budathoki tole-chautari road
Ghartitola-para road

Takura- Baidhya Chaur Road
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Ward
Pass
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Ward
Pass

Road
Length
(Km)
0.60
0.50
1.30
1.40
2.20
0.90
1.00
3.30
1.20

1.00

0.80
0.80
2.60
1.10
1.70
0.60
0.70
2.50
0.70
0.90
2.00
2.00
0.90

Road

Length

(Km)
2.10

1.40

2.00
0.50
0.60

1.10

0.60
0.40
0.80

Total
Score

53.20
52.40
52.00
51.60
51.20
50.80
50.40
50.00
49.60

49.20

48.80
48.79
48.41
48.40
48.00
47.60
47.20
46.80
46.40
46.00
45.60
45.20
44.00

Total
Score

58.80

50.20

50.00
49.20
48.41

48.40

47.20
46.80
46.40

Rank

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

Rank



Code

503RM07C002
503RM07C010
503RM07C017
503RM07C024
503RM07C001

503RMO07C014

503RMO07C030
503RM07C008
503RMO07C007
503RM07C006
503RM07C012
503RM07C009
503RM07C021
503RM07C018
503RM07C025
503RM07C032
503RM07C031
503RM07C015
503RM07C011
503RM07C013
503RM07C022
503RM07C019
503RMO07C016

Table 30: List of Prioritized Road for Rural Municipality Transport Plan for Class-D Road

Code

503RM07D001

Road Name

Chautara-tallo bheg road
Khalanga-Mallarani gaupalika road
Asharechaur-Picnic spot road
Milanchautari-hingkhola road
Ratamata-deurali road
Salthanti-jebindanda-amilikhola-
majhpokhara road

Ward karyalaya-05-rana tole road
Saraswati Tole marg
Raspurkot-chaurpani road
Dharampani- jhankristhan road
Guthakaseri-Roka Tole Road
Khalanga-IDO Road

Mallarani danda-Zipline Road

Lay khola-Kholabari Road
Takura-padherachaur road
Dharampani-ammare road
Bhadaure-panikhola road
Majha-Padhera-Khelmaindhan marga
Toprekharka-Samsanghat Road
Pokhari danda-Samsanghat Road
Khalanga-Swasta Kendra Road
Ekley pipal-Thulochaur road
Bagkhor-Ripa Road

Road Name

Dhundi-panighat road

6.2 Five year Projected Financial Plan

Ward
Pass

= 0 b~ BN

IS
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Ward Pass

Road
Length
(Km)
1.00
0.40
1.20
0.70
0.60

0.60

0.40
0.30
2.00
1.40
0.20
1.50
0.50
0.40
0.50
2.00
0.30
0.20
0.70
0.60
0.20
0.20
0.20

Road
Length
(Km)

0.20

Total
Score

45.80
45.60
45.40
45.20
44.61

44.60

44.40
44.20
44.00
43.80
43.60
43.40
43.20
43.00
42.81
42.80
42.61
42.40
42.00
41.60
41.40
41.20
40.80

Total
Score

42.00

Rank

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Rank

1

The current budget plan of the municipality has been presented in Table below for the

construction of rural road and maintenance. Based on the growth pattern, the growth factor

is determined and the budget for the coming year has been forecasted as shown in below.

The composition of source of budget in municipality shows heterogeneous nature. The very

high amount of budget is granted by the Government of Nepal. So, if there is any changes in
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granted amount by government, there result will be significant change in the municipality
budget. The government of Nepal has intended to increase the total budget of each local
bodies by 15-20% each year to meet the physical development of these bodies. Hence, in case
of Mallarani Rural Municipality the growth rate of 15% has been used in all the calculations.
The available budget for current FY 2080/81 for construction and maintenance of the road is

NRs. 8,60,54,000. The details are given in table-31.

Table 31: Budgeted Amount of Mallarani Rural Municipality for Road Sector

Fiscal Year Amount (NRs.) Rate of Increment (%) Remarks
2080/81 (BS) 8,60,54,000 15% Mallarani Rural
Municipality

Source: Office of the Mallarani Rural Municipality, 2024
6.3 Sharing of Funds

The financial plan and the finalization of the RMTMP shall be done based on the terms of
reference given by the ministry. During preparation of RMTMP, the investment from total
available resources under road sector for different classes of the road can be distributed as
Apportion 30% for maintenance at first and remaining 70% shall be distributed. The MoFALD

guidelines have set different views for budget distribution in different class of road:

e Class Aroad, >40%
e (Class B road, < 30%
e (Class Croad, < 20%
e C(ClassDroad, £10%

Although, MoFALD has set guidelines for the distribution of budget, it was adjusted by making
discussion with local authorities based on local condition and requirement of Municipality.
The Mallarani Rural Municipality needs to invest 70% in construction and 30% in Maintenance
of road for next 5 fiscal year. The construction sector Budget shall be invested with 40% in A-
Class, 30% in B-class, 20% in C-class and 10% in D-class. The budget allocation for planning of

rural municipality road is given in figure-13.
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Total Budget

) )
Construction Maintenance
(70%) (30%)
I
[ I |
| A | |
Class A (40%) Class B (30%) Class C (20%) Class D (10%)

Figure 13: Budget Allocation for Planning of Rural Municipal Road

The estimate of budget required for the five years is prepared based on the assumption that
the Class A road is to be made into two lanes, Class B Road is to be made intermediate lane
and Class C and Class D Road is to be made single lane and lane considered are assumed to
be gravelled as possible. Due to limitations of budget, the roads are assumed to have simple
cross drainage structures within this period whereas cross drainage structures such as Bridges
are not included in this budget and expected to be completed within this period by external
sources. For approximate costing, the construction rate of road appurtenances is assumed to
be equal to that of gravelling cost and for short term the minimum width of 3m is assumed if
existing road width doesn’t exist. Similarly, longitudinal drainage on both sides of roadway is

not considered in this plan.

RMTMP mainly deals with Class A, B and C roads, and Class D roads but privately owned Roads
are not given any consideration. Interventions on those roads need to be incorporated in the
annual budget plan. As compared to the present budget of Municipality, the estimated

budget is more, and the deficit amount should be managed from outer sources.

Intervention that can’t be completed in the predetermined year should be the next priority
in the coming year. If a certain road, which was targeted to complete in the first year, could
not be finished in the first year, it needs to be given first priority in next year’s expenditure
plan. If there is a deficit in annual expenditure, municipality need to incorporate that

particular heading in next year at any cost. They can look for grant, assistance from district or
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even central level or they can incorporate them by shifting budget from less important

item/heading.

The details of the budget sharing of interventions and maintenance and for class A, B, C and
D have been presented in the forecasted financial plan of the rural municipality in the road
sector in table-32. Based on the available budget of the Mallarani Rural Municipality, with the
current budget available the total forecasted cost at the end of 2086/87 AD is NRs.
753,293,000.

Table 32: Forecasted Financial Plan of Rural Municipality in Road Sector

Forecasted Year (Amount in NRs. 000)

Fiscal Year Base Year 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year
(FY) (BS) (BS) (BS) (BS) (BS) (BS)
2081/82 2082/83 2083/84 2084/85 2085/86 2086/87
Amount
86,054.00 98,962.00 113,806.00  130,877.00 150,509.00 173,085.00
Cumulative
Budgets 86,054.00 185,016.00 298,822.00 @ 429,699.00 580,208.00 @ 753,293.00

As per the available cost divided for road construction is 70% of the budget, forecasted cost
is NRs. 60,238,000 at present FY 2081/82 BS, while at the end of 5t year forecasted cost will
be NRs. 121,161,000. Similarly for road maintenance is 30% of the budget, forecasted cost is
NRs. 25,816,000 at present FY 2081/82 BS, while at the end of 5% year forecasted cost is NRs.

51,924,000. The details of the budget sharing of interventions and maintenance are given in

table-33.

Table 33: Forecasted Financial Plan for Intervention of Rural Municipality in Road Sector

Forecasted Year (Amount in NRs. 000)

Fiscal Year (FY) Base Year 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year
(BS) (BS) (BS) (BS) (BS) (BS)
2081/82 2082/83 2083/84 2084/85 2085/86 2086/87
Amount (NRs.) 86,054.00 98,962.00 113,806.00 130,877.00 150,509.00 173,085.00

Intervention Construction = 60,238.00  69,274.00 @ 79,665.00 91,615.00 @ 105,357.00 121,161.00

(70%)

Maintenance 25,816.00  29,688.00 34,141.00 39,262.00 45,151.00 51,924.00

(30%)
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6.4 Year-wise Targets

The year-wise target shall be developed based on available budgets. Based on the probable available
budgets of Rural Municipality. The total forecasted amount of rural municipality available budget at
present FY is NRs. 60,238,000 while at the end of the 5% year the forecasted cost will be NRs.
121,159,000 for road construction work. The forecasted financial plan of rural municipality in road

construction work is given in table-34.

Table 34: Forecasted Financial Plan of Rural Municipality in Road Construction

Road Construction Forecasted Year (Amount in NRs. 000)

Work
Base Year 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year | 5th Year (BS)

(BS) (BS) (BS) (BS) (BS)

2081/82 2082/83 2083/84 2084/85 2085/86 2086/87
Class "A" Roads

24,095.00 27,709.00 31,865.00 36,645.00 @ 42,142.00 48,463.00
Class "B" Roads

18,071.00 20,782.00 23,899.00 @ 27,484.00 @ 31,607.00 @ 36,348.00
Class "C" Roads

12,048.00 13,855.00 15,933.00 18,323.00  21,071.00  24,232.00
Class "D" Roads

6,024.00 6,928.00 7,967.00 9,162.00 10,536.00 | 12,116.00
Total Cost (NRs.)

60,238.00 69,274.00 79,664.00 91,614.00 105,356.00 121,159.00

Similarly, based on probable available budgets of Rural Municipality. The total forecasted
amount of rural municipality available budget at present FY is NRs. 25,816,000 while at end
of the 5th year forecasted cost will be NRs. 51,924,000 for road maintenance works. The details
of forecasted financial plan of rural municipality in road maintenance work are given in table-

35.
Table 35: Forecasted Financial Plan of Rural Municipality in Road Maintenance

Road Maintenance Forecasted Year (Amount in NRs. 000)
Work
Base Year 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year
(BS) (BS) (BS) (BS) (BS) (BS)
2081/82 2082/83 2083/84 2084/85 2085/86 2086/87
Class "A" Roads
10,326.00 11,875.00 13,656.00 @ 15,704.00 18,060.00 20,769.00
Class "B" Roads
7,745.00 8,907.00 @ 10,243.00 | 11,779.00 13,546.00 15,578.00
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Road Maintenance
Work

Class "C" Roads
Class "D" Roads

Total Cost (NRs.)

Base Year
(BS)
2081/82
5,163.00
2,582.00

25,816.00

Forecasted Year (Amount in NRs. 000)

1st Year 2nd Year
(BS) (BS)
2082/83 2083/84
5,937.00 @ 6,828.00
2,969.00 @ 3,414.00

29,688.00 34,141.00
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3rd Year
(BS)

2084/85
7,852.00
3,926.00

39,261.00

4th Year
(BS)
2085/86
9,030.00
4,515.00

45,151.00

5th Year
(BS)
2086/87
10,385.00
5,192.00

51,924.00



Chapter-7: Discussions and Conclusions

The RMTMP results from studies considering socio-economic aspects, environmental
analysis, and the potentiality of multiple sectors. Furthermore, it is based on the accessibility
to transport facilities within the Municipality that will somehow reflect the Municipality's
future, particularly in rural road development. RMTMP focuses on the existing transportation
situation, expected future road network accessibility, and socio-economic benefits. It
provides directives on utilizing the local resources by local institutions and other development
agencies in line with the spirit of decentralization and the Local Government Operation Act
2074. Above all, it will provide the government and other donor agencies with a rational basis
to decide on future investments efficiently in the rural municipality-level transport sector and

different possibilities for development.

The total road length in the Mallarani Rural Municipality is 237.90 km. There are 29 Class A
roads, 41 Class B roads, 32 Class C roads, 1 Class D roads, and 4 DRCN roads with lengths
117.20 km, 72 km, 25.60 km 0.20 km, and 22.90 km respectively. The length of the blacktop
road is 19.50 km, and the earthen road is 208.40 km. The prioritization and ranking for
different rural road linkages are calculated as per population served is 40 marks, road network
unconnected with population is 20 marks, traffic flow is 20 marks and rural municipality
priority is 20 marks, altogether is 100 marks. The road which has obtained the highest mark

is ranked first and lowest ranked last for different Classes of road.

In the case of the District Road Core Network (DRCN), Khalanga-Chujathati-Jogitari road
“503DR004” is ranked first for the DRCN road network. This road network has already been
upgraded to blacktop standards, but it still needs emergency and routine maintenance to
make road network serviceable during the rainy season, since it helps the road user to save
travel time and increase the economic activities of the Mallarani Rural Municipality. Other
roads are prioritized which only need to be upgraded from earthen to gravel road standards

with single-lane road standards.

Similarly in the case of the Class A road, Deurali-tham-solahalna-road “503RMO07A007“is

ranked first for the Class A road network. This road network needs a connection between the
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lower and upper belt of Ward no 01, as there is no road access between them. The priority is

new construction and later, upgrading from earthen to gravel road standards.

In the case of invention categories, 237.90 km road needs emergency maintenance, while 237.90
km needs routine maintenance, 237.90 km needs recurrent maintenance, and 201.00 km

needs periodic maintenance. The 36.90 km road needs to be blacktop and 201.00 km graveling.

The cost associated with emergency maintenance is NRs. 6185400.00, routine maintenance
is NRs. 7731750.00, recurrent maintenance (earthen) is NRs. 30927000.00, and periodic
maintenance is NRs. 65325000.00. It is estimated that NRs. 110169150.00 will be needed in
the first year, while the total expenditure over five years will be NRs. 550845750.00. The
overall expense for improvement is NRs. 273,060,000.00 for blacktopping, NRs.
351,750,000.00 for graveling, and NRs. 1,185,900.00 for the construction of roadside drains.
The total estimated improvement cost is NRs. 625,995,900.00.

The total budget allocated for road construction and maintenance in FY 2081/82 is NRs.
86,054,000.00. It is necessary to allocate 70% of this budget for construction and 30% for the
maintenance of roads over the next five fiscal years to ensure the smooth operation of the
road network. The budget for the road construction sector will be divided further, with 40%
dedicated to Class A roads, 30% to Class B, 20% to Class C, and 10% to Class D. Considering
the budget available in the Mallarani Rural Municipality, the projected total cost by the end
of FY 2086/87 is NRs. 753,293,000. In the same way, the total estimated cost for road
construction by the end of FY 2086/87 is NRs. 121161000, which represents 70% of the total
budget, while the projected total cost for road maintenance at the end of the fiscal year is

NRs. 51924000, representing 30% of the total budget.

Itis also suggested that the RMTMP should be revised at the end of every fifth year, evaluating
the previous planning and implementation level shortcomings. It is also advisable that the
respective Rural Municipality should go ahead with necessary revisions if the development
potential has changed tremendously in its Rural Municipality. Based on the cost analysis and
estimate, the calculated cost is only the tentative cost of the work activities as it is calculated
based on the standard costs. To determine the actual cost, detailed project reports (DPR)
needed to be prepared for each road. Transportation plays an important role in the socio-

economic development of any Rural Municipality. Thus, the Rural Municipality should give
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more emphasis on resource collection and its proper allocation and efficient mobilization.

This Rural Municipality Master Transport Plan (RMTMP) will guide this purpose.

88



Annex - |: Rural Municipality Map

_— _— i i ware o -
2 4 2 N 3 TIBETY
1 Rural Munigipality Transport Master Plan of MaporNepal WitliErovitica
Mallarahi Rural Municipality Ny
S
Jhimruk Rural Municipality
;;; RADESH

L Lucknow

Pyuthan Municipality
NHO09

Map of Pyuthan
““District

2wEaN

SRS reethlap (and)
contributors. CC-BY-SA

wzrN

Airawati Rural Municipality

2N

007515 3 45 6

Kilometers

® OpenSteetMap (and) Contribiiors, CGBY-SA.

Map : Rural Municipality Transport Master Plan of Mallarani Rural Municipality.

Rural Municipality Transport Master Plan of Mallarani Rural Municipality, Ward No.01

Index Map of Mallarani Rural Mpnicipality

Jhimruk Rural Municipality

© OpenSteetMsp {and) contributors,
CC-BY-SA

Ward No.01

Arghakhanchi District
Legend

@ Office_Location
Road Ward-01
[ Pyuthan_tunicipality_Boundary
[ arghakhanchi
Ward No 03 [ himruk_Rural_Municpality_Boundary
[ warni_nio_o3
[ ] ward_No_o2

Ward No.02

Map: Rural Municipality Transport Master Plan of Mallarani Rural Municipality, Ward No.01

89
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Rural Municipality Transport Master Plan of Mallarani Rural Municipality, Ward No.04
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Annex - Il: Minutes of Meeting
Coordination Letter
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Orientation on RMTMP

a7t ffT 059 /05 /96 I AY HeaH] MSUCTRTH! 92 Joars1 s @i yriwes
Wmnmmﬁmm&nﬁ m&‘\ WPl Y HI ACAETAH qUTGerah Jufeafaar
: Tt gews TRAT | izmi f
s et
EX G Vi w |
q. | PO FEIGR GEHT AT qT ALALT e
R. | T PR A T 9T JUTEE @%/
3. | R eI T FegeT a2t 7 q
Y. | ¥ SETgT A weqE AT 7 R /
Y. | A e qeAET a1 7 3 ///”{/%7
‘. &7°q: AETE AL T ¥ g m‘t‘nwés
W(‘m-—-u%
G, |t FETgE A FEET AT 7 % W
)
. gﬁa@@(mﬁ HTANTIHT GEed h-.\mﬂl/-,
<3
& RS P A
qo. | far g7 FHHMHT GEEd %@é
q9. | g . I GIT ey
9. | 39 . iR T v:
S
q3. | B FwG qeridl e FHruIerRT HEE =
e
B
/B_&‘.‘i

95



Ward No.01

¥

__Om Thin_ oot alet 1l Jmar S x,V_AT;‘H_IEﬂ'—CL_r .
SRR, \"‘\_cpm AT TH—J.&_(Q __:\L?ﬂz}, &,
?YZF\?TVS\ j\_ DU EATY, —@;m K&mnmc wzall.

ﬂ@fl \ZA_L.Z‘,L(\ m}_}‘.—"‘f{)_“’f&f_’g&\‘ = Lo e

1A

/I'Cﬂ&\«d Ani \ﬂ);xgoﬁ mluw LL'GW aaAq. e
R 50) I@}Tﬂ}m ESICPIIN e

“”‘EWI Avall i _

. A-xc;‘ﬁ \ e i e
{Muree A Fewm o Ui ’

— =
Z p\A N5t o Jég’ SYSull Fq)ﬂ)
‘5’7
W«)

RVRY) THQ.I\\HG. ?(a 2 eV |
49 ﬁqfl Ay eV

A s C\Tzﬁ ﬂ? Wmmﬂwﬁmw%ﬂr
o Fe 4 7 NES, ﬁ‘a ARG TSI
mdm ErTR SoTang, Dgtae e @&
St Tl (aed, A cwc»\(s\*afsx’ﬁg

2h. AVl A I Ra RGN faell.

aul (Mm fﬂ%\l@?ﬁf B CAUGEGAR]

m@\\mm el fmmf Wiﬁ)%xﬁm i ;
g

o
a- %m'ﬁﬁﬂm%ﬁdrﬁiﬁ ’5\%55 T 1 I I

z;‘Li -g—-zv%m ?@’U}‘i\

2| %Eiﬂﬂ\ o
Q wﬁ'ﬁ’m@\ o\omﬁi o
e «mﬁﬁﬂm R AGLA
5
————— R

96

A




'CTIW)L?{ZE RArIP P T

o)
€. — [N ZF b

o m%ﬂr?\zﬁ—nﬁg—%—wma\mﬁp‘rm‘%Wt

JN _ _
T AT 7| uléll \\‘J m%ﬁm | : |
¢. T sarngr., B _
ao. m,ﬁ? Qésr—\'gj) P
4. Oy S{ITOS] 8drl] T

AL @mmﬁwﬁ é‘{% Z _
00, f@fraz PEETVN ~
s Gild QAL (1 e A

AN eIz TRa_eR oz S
4% m\_ﬁ% T 2T €
a0 g la ST W

atT 3‘}'{& m W Nyl

Is. Jamm S Jxet

(‘/[/\V,\L’\C(;Z ?‘-\%}
%// M '

[—

97
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Ward No.04

mh?d?owomanﬁm?ﬁwwﬁmwﬁamm#.vﬁmww
awwmaawznerﬁwmmmmamaﬁmmﬁam

m&fﬁﬁrﬁiﬁwﬁuﬁmhﬁmwﬁaammm|

gufed fees -
/ ) ofy AR A - SO
- A
== ¥ . 98T AN

3) o WA TBEE WS - A
EEEE
: 3) of = A TS - g
EEIGESS
¥) 1 T 9= - e

EE e
% ) o e faF - 9"
afaa wigen €&

g) off @it 3.4, g qtea
ger gtad
) oY yead T '
Wtwmmﬁmmam)
g) A AfHa A3
— G

Mﬂ)aﬁgﬁmhm - FE
' F1E.

THIEES:
q) weF TSR AN FARRE FEEE |

faia 7.9

T 7. q "Ifg gee Tat weererl @91 Human Development Consultancy And
Research Centre,Pyuthan & FEsIeuHT qie THISTHET ASFETR! AA GEAD
fy AR @ e T gaaea fo wfar )

GRIGER

| Fdgew afg arFier & fgerster ALET

@MU g deal drFaeT JU S HLET

3. 9zER 3 qAErEEE HLAT

¥ Wz afg qardeEe w/A

y freaefe withear T Han

ST G FY ST WA HLAT | @ﬁ
o 7 A

99



4QITETE &Y ATTSIST eRerAEAR HAT.
QRTSSITE 2R Y A.FST FEAE HLAT

43, eoATE 3G SRICHEAT g8 Srararar §e LA
q¥.aréary G 3Rg gaTErATaERE /AT,

%@%%X

100
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Code

503DR0O01
503DR002
503DR003
503DR004
503RM07A001
503RM07A002
503RM07A003
503RM07A004
503RM07A005
503RM07A006
503RMO07A007
503RM07A008
503RM07A009
503RM07A010
503RM07A011
503RM07A012

503RM07A013

503RM07A014

Annex - lll: List of Roads in Mallarani Rural Municipality

English

Goyalchhedi- solahalna-markawang road
Chunjathati -Arghakhachi road

Khaira-Khalanga road
Khalanga-Chujathanti-Jogitari road
Mallarani danda -paryatakiya marg
Todke-sindure road

Todke- budhathapla road

Solahalna-sugure road

Thulachaur-anyar pokhari-alkabanjh-bange road
Solahalna-padime-lukka road
Deurali-tham-solahalna-road
Deurali-pani gaira road

Pipalneti-chundari khola-akrate-chuja road
Sanilekh - saar ghar road
Chunjathati-kudara-banna-arbaang-deurali road

Chunjathati-chauja-khauli pokhari road

Chunjathati-kharindanda-chedaa pokhari-goyalachhedi-solahalna

road

Sirsegaira-mundanda-sahutola- barbot-chunjathathi road

Road Name

ERIC]

M -AIATaTedT- AP (91T 9
ISE1El - AHT@Er= qSd

UG TEF

HoaAl gter -wefea A

IS H-FgL aSH

IS - TS F
AATETeAT-G G
TAMIR-HIR G —AehTae-aTy deh
AATETeAT- Ui H- 8T A

I ATH-FIATETe TS
TITA-TE TR TEH

U E-=E ) @IT-UHd-Hol g
BIRISCECIC IR ELD

WSS - FER- ATAT -FANT-IIUAT FSH

FSSTE! AR ET-HRT TE-NaAss- Aol 98

Ward
Pass

1
2
4,5
3,4
1,4

N N R R R R R R R R R

N

Total
Length
(Km)
5.30
2.40
3.70
11.50
14.00
2.30
1.30
1.30
2.00
2.70
0.90
1.50
4.20
1.90
8.70
5.30

5.50

9.70



SN

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33

34
35
36
37
38

Code

503RM07A015
503RM07A016
503RM07A017
503RM07A018
503RM07A020
503RM07A019
503RM07A021
503RM07A022
503RM07A023
503RM07A024
503RM07A025
503RMO07A026
503RMO07A027
503RM07A028

503RM07A029

503RM07B001
503RM07B002
503RM07B003
503RM07B004
503RM07B005

Road Name
English A9TelT
Dharampani-girichaur-sirkot-sarangkot road W—W—W—WW
Chyantari-chaurpani- airawati-raspurkot road mmr&-ﬁrcmﬁ-ﬁmﬁ-wgr@ﬁzm
Chaurpani-danda kharka road iﬁ'{'ﬁ-@’f@ﬂ'@%m
Airawati-bijuli road ﬁﬂﬁ?ﬁ-ﬁ@%@

Khanepani chowk-tallo lambela-pipal danda road
Kabardahall-lambela-Pipal danda road
Okhararukh-Pokhari danda-Baskhola Road
Bhanjyang-pandedanda-jhimruk khola

Saribang khola- khalanga main road
Jhakrishthan-Bungala Road
Jhimruk-Jhakrishthan-Katrekhola-Guthakaseri Road
Khalanga-guthakaseri road

Khalanga-pipal danda road

Mathillo Kaseri road

Kumikot- kantrekhola-ramche-jorpokhari-ghorthapa-dhundi-
khaira-swasthachauki-kumikot khalanga road (Ringroad)

Lakuri rukh-majhpani tower-sunar dewauli road
Todke-kamdale road

Aayar pokhari—daha danda road

Aayar pokhari-domaahe khola road

Todke-chadulee-harthunga road

104

G = - Todl TFIAT- U9 SieT 98
FHee - -ue SieT 9e®
THIE-qUee el -BHes dlel dS&

AATS @Il G Hed 98

M EAH-3NTAT G
W—WW—WQ@WW ash
G - EHY S

Hieddl Had a8

TN oI Gelll Tgh

AHN TE-AEHIA SEA-FAR feargen ae
cleh-hiqel s

AT G-I SILT ISh

TR ISR el G

Ward
Pass

A A A DB AP PAPWWWW

L ™ W SN SN

Total
Length
(Km)
8.20
1.80
2.70
0.70
2.60
3.20
1.60
4.00
0.90
2.90
3.90
1.30
2.00
0.70

19.40

1.00
0.50
0.40
0.60
2.00
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39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

Code

503RM07B006
503RM07B007
503RM07B008
503RM07B009
503RM07B010
503RM07B011
503RM07B012
503RM07B013
503RM07B014
503RM07B015
503RM07B016
503RM07B017
503RM07B018
503RM07B019
503RM07B020
503RM07B021
503RM07B022
503RM07B023
503RM07B024
503RM07B025
503RM07B026

English

Harthunga-thapkot-deurali road
Padime-sallithum road

Khacinee danda-pani gairaa road
Chunja-naamreekot-kusundanda road
Saar ghar-dewauli danda road

Chunja kharka-siute-cheda pokhari road
Kudara-bhaisamare-kharindanda road
Chautara-buchena road

Kami pokhari-bastari-chitre danda road
Jimur pani-ramche road
Madhukare-bhakunde- Palukathan road
Kudara-siute-kharindanda road
Mundanda-chunja ward no.01
Mundanda-bukeni road

Chunjathati- budhdevi-krishi road
Dharampani-raijanpani-chaurpani road
Girichaur- raspurkot road
Mundanda-jebindanda-salthanti road
Tindhara-puntola road
Bhattechaur-Newar tole road

Lambela-Kota road

Road Name

105

Sarelr

BUFT-IIBIC I G
HfeH-AleagH gEH

@R Sea T wEE
TSA-AHHIC-H g SfeT ge
AR -3 SfST e

AN E@H-3d- P2 TG TEeH
AR IS
ST as %
AT aeT 7 9 9%
HASteT g gSd

AT S-S T g
AR e ae®
AHIRI-TAS I IS

TAR- AR T 9%

cAlFdedl- ol dsd

Ward
Pass

A B B W W W W W W N NDNNDNDDNDDN PR R R R

Total
Length
(Km)
0.30
0.90
0.80
2.20
0.70
4.80
5.20
0.90
3.20
2.00
1.70
2.00
2.00
0.70
2.50
5.50
2.60
3.30
1.10
0.60
1.30
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60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

Code

503RM07B027
503RM07B028
503RM07B029
503RM07B030
503RM07B031
503RM07B032
503RM07B033
503RM07B034
503RM07B035
503RM07B036
503RM07B037
503RM07B038
503RM07B039
503RM07B040
503RM07B041
503RM07C001
503RM07C002
503RM07C003
503RM07C004
503RM07C005
503RM07C032

English

Toprekharka-Kaseri Road

Ranitola-army byarek road

Sahid smarak park-Campus Road
Khalanga-Danda pasal-Gaira-Bazar road
Khalanga-thapa danda-Bijuwar road
Guthakaseri- Dhobikhola-Bhanjyang Road
Guthakaseri-Jhakrishthan road
Kajuwa-Samsanghat-Jhakrishthan Road
Woda karyalaya-05-dhundi road
Dandaghar-dalit basti road
Kamerpani-rapchu-sima road
Pipalneta-okhari road
Ramche-rithekharka-sarangkot-jorpohari road
Rampani-woda karyalaya-05 road
patihalna-bhedipata road

Ratamata-deurali road

Chautara-tallo bheg road

Palukathan-khanni khola-ward office-02 road

Chunjathati-rati pokhari -upallo tole-takuri road

Majhpokhara-chaura-mudkhola-ward no.02

Dharampani-ammare road

Road Name

Sarelr

TGS -FHAL qEH

T e - AT K% T8h
TRT RS U -FITId G
FET-STET T8 -a9R. 925

TEHAY - drEEal- WSS T
TEH AU -HH AT TS

H - YTHLT HIE-FH e TSH
TS HFATTI-0Y -Ia1 TSH
Slerer-gfa ot de®
FHHATH - - W T8
[EEEEGISEIEIGEED

THAH-AGT-0 Y, FHATTT TSH
TideTeT-Aiurdr €&
TqAHTET-ES Ul 98
SRl 3T TS

T AH-Gell @IAT-a8T HAI-03 q8h

HEIE AR HEEre-aer 7 R
TR - T TS H

106

Ward
Pass

w W N NN PR 0kl B D B BS B~BH

Total
Length
(Km)
0.90
0.70
1.40
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.40
1.40
3.90
0.80
2.60
1.20
3.20
1.20
2.00
0.60
1.00
1.10
2.10
1.40
2.00
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81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101

Code

503RM07C006
503RM07C007
503RM07C008
503RM07C009
503RM07C010
503RM07C011
503RM07C012
503RM07C013
503RM07C014
503RM07C015
503RM07C016
503RM07C017
503RM07C018
503RM07C019
503RM07C020
503RM07C021
503RM07C022
503RM07C023
503RM07C024
503RM07C025
503RM07C026

English

Dharampani- jhankristhan road
Raspurkot-chaurpani road
Saraswati Tole marg

Khalanga-IDO Road
Khalanga-Mallarani gaupalika road
Toprekharka-Samsanghat Road
Guthakaseri-Roka Tole Road

Pokhari danda-Samsanghat Road
Salthanti-jebindanda-amilikhola-majhpokhara road
Majha-Padhera-Khelmaindhan marga
Bagkhor-Ripa Road
Asharechaur-Picnic spot road

Lay khola-Kholabari Road

Ekley pipal-Thulochaur road
Garinarukh-Devimandir road
Mallarani danda-Zipline Road
Khalanga-Swasta Kendra Road
Thapachautari-dalit basti road
Milanchautari-hingkhola road
Takura-padherachaur road

Takura- Baidhya Chaur Road

Road Name
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Ward
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Total
Length
(Km)
1.40
2.00
0.30
1.50
0.40
0.70
0.20
0.60
0.60
0.20
0.20
1.20
0.40
0.20
0.50
0.50
0.20
0.60
0.70
0.50
0.80



SN

102
103
104
105
106
107

Code

503RM07C027
503RM07C028
503RM07C029
503RM07C030
503RM07C031
503RM07D001

English

Bajabari-ghaidanda road
Ghartitola-para road

Darbhane budathoki tole-chautari road
Ward karyalaya-05-rana tole road
Bhadaure-panikhola road

Dhundi-panighat road

Road Name
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Total
Length
(Km)
2.00
0.40
0.60
0.40
0.30

0.20



Annex - IV: Photo
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Rural Municipality Transport Master Plan (RMTMP) Orientation
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Rural Municipality Transport Master Plan (RMTMP) Draft Report Presentation
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